| \
{ £ ] = . N \ \: Y Vo v y \ \, 4 \ /
= = - [ f A \ ,‘\“ (O [ | | \ | | | ”'
4 1 ‘ | YA Y |/ ‘ | i |
Y |\ ) \ Y B Y | y A y A
X X y \ ! \ N 4 Y - 4 A

(s o \" R 72N A . I‘“\ lr=n
BiasLEY [eEAsLEY] (A AR (T
: EASLEY

MBER COMPA NY

THOMPSON
HARDWOODS.INC

o

e 4 ' - s '~ . .'.""/‘ 1 L <=
T A s > Rl |
: N 7

L

'Hazlehu;;e‘GQ -

e

www.beasleygroup.com

Leading Producer of Quality
Southern Yellow Pine and
Hardwood Forest Products



NORTHWEST
HARDWOODS

northwesthardwoods.com

That's the casual comfort o

Workable. Versatile. Beautiful. Alder's casual elegance im&ig fans of the
eclectic styles. Its rich undertones stain smoothly and paint flawlessly. While the
wood has a rustic reputation, if you go less knotty it does contemporary with ease.
Trust the on-grade quality of Northwest Hardwoods, America's largest and only coast-
to-coast hardwood lumber producer.

Image c/o Canyon Creek




’ a Now Offering Rift & Quartered
CARDIN White Oak!

FOREST PRODUCTS, LLC

Cants belng sawn |nto lumber at the r resi
= — " T

382 Newman Planer

Annual Production 22,000,000 Board Feet
E sawing veneer and sawlogs ﬁD

APPALACHIAN SPECIES AVAILABLE IN 4/4 — 8/4 THICKNESS
ASH - HICKORY - POPLAR - RED OAK - WHITE OAK - WALNUT

900,000’ Dry Kiln Capacity - Walnut Steamer - Ripped-to-Width - Planer

bhughes@cardinfp.com - kgriffith@cardinfp.com
ruthcardin@cardinfp.com - ghamaker@cardinfp.com

(423) 837-4041 www.cardinfp.com
“Bringing You the Best Mother Nature has to Offer Around the Globe!”

NHLA



Contents

National Hardwood Magazine FEBRUARY 2021 Volume 95 No. 1

Features & Industry Events

18 AQuality Craftsmanship, Family 24 Smaller Crowd, But Festive

and Value Continue at Spirits at West Side’s Holiday
OakBridge Timber Framing Ltd. Luncheon

2() Fred Netterville Lumber Co.: 26 HMA Connects Members Via
Upholding 70-Year Legacy of “Live” Virtual Events

Quality Lumber Production

22 2021 Transportation Survey

Departments

2 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



About The Cover

THE BEASLEY GROUP — SERVING
: THE INDUSTRY FOR GENERATIONS

TO COME

e The continued growth and success of the

7' Beasley Group is one built on a foundation of
quality, customer service and reliability. From
its humble beginnings in Hazlehurst, Geor-
gia, the company has become a world-leader
in the Forest Products Industry. This growth,
fueled by vertical integration, has allowed us to participate in most
areas of the hardwood and softwood industries.

In support of our customers, the company has an extensive prod-
uct offering. These products include crane mats and timbers, grade
lumber, railroad cross/switch ties, pallet wood, industrial lumber and
pygfir}ished solid and engineered hardwood flooring, as well as re-
siduals.

Though all the Beasley Group’s manufacturing operations are
based in the United States, our products are being shipped to cus-
tomers located around the World. Our loyal customers are consid-
ered long-term partners that appreciate the company’s consistency
idn fOfu5|ng on product quality, customer service and attention to

etail.

We believe in and understand the importance of investing in our
employees and in our communities. Our employees are also leaders
in the industry and are our most valued assets. With their knowl-
edge, commitment, and experience - matched with world class op-
erations; the Beasley Group will be serving the industry for genera-
tions so come.

For more information contact us at 912 375-5174
or www.beasleygroup.com

Hardwood...

“Read by North America’s Major Hardwood Purchasing Agents”

Founded in 1927 by: O.L. Miller — 1894-1963
Publisher: Paul J. Miller — 1963-2010

« Forest Products Export Directory ¢ Imported Wood Purchasing Guide

www.beasleygroup.com

National

* Import/Export Wood Purchasing News ¢ Hardwood Purchasing Handbook
« Green Books's Hardwood Marketing Directory
* Green Books’s Softwood Marketing Directory
* The Softwood Forest Products Buyer

Paul J. Miller Jr. — President
Terry Miller — Vice President
Zach Miller — Sales
Sue Putnam — Editor
Matthew Fite — Staff Writer
Rachael Stokes — Graphic Artist
Pamela McFarland — Graphic Artist
Tammy Daugherty — Production Manager
Jennifer Trentman — Green Book Market Sales
Lisa Carpenter — Circulation Manager
Lexi Hardin — Subscription & List Services

ADVERTISING OFFICES:
5175 Elmore Rd., Suite 23, Memphis, TN 38134
901-372-8280 FAX: 901-373-6180
Reach us via the Internet at: www.nationalhardwoodmag.com
E-mail addresses:
ADVERTISING: tammy@millerwoodtradepub.com
EDITORIAL: editor@millerwoodtradepub.com
SUBSCRIPTIONS: circ@millerwoodtradepub.com

EDITORIAL CORRESPONDENTS:
Chicago, Los Angeles, High Point, Grand Rapids, Portland, Toronto
Controlled circulation postage paid at Memphis, TN
(USPS #917-760)

The NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE (ISSN 0194-0910) is published
monthly, except for two issues in December, for $55.00 per year and
$65.00 (U.S. dollars) per year for Canada by National Hardwood Magazine, Inc.,
5175 Elmore Rd., Suite 23, Memphis, TN 38134. Periodicals Postage paid at
Memphis, TN, and at additional mailing offices.

POSTMASTER: Send address changes to National Hardwood Magazine,
P.O. Box 34908, Memphis, TN 38184.

Publications mail agreement No. 40739074.

Return undeliverable Canadian addresses to:

P.O. Box 503, RPO W. Beaver Cre., Rich-Hill, ON L4B 4R6.

The publisher reserves the right to accept or reject editorial
content and Ads at the staff’s discretion.

Save 10-25%

on your monthly
saw blade purchases
by using Lubie®

Lubie® Saw Lubes for all species
* Non-flammable
* No odor
* Biodegradable

Lubie® Spray System installed on:
* Head Rigs
® Line Bars
® Edgers
® Pallet Saws
® Gang Rips
® Finger Jointers

BIOLUBE INC.

The home of Lubie® saw lubricating systems and Lubie® lubricants.

www.biolubel.com
email: sales@biolubel.com ® 260-414-9633

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 3



Attention:
Hardwood Purchasing Agents

Do you purchase a minimum of 100,000 board feet of No. 2 Common and Bet-
ter domestic Hardwoods annually for your wood working plant?

If so, National Hardwood Magazine would like to feature you—FREE—-in our
Who's Who in Hardwood Purchasing!

azine (NHM) highlights all Who's Who article is written and sent to
areas of the forest products the employee for any changes or edits.
industry. In each issue, we include the As a requirement before publishing, the
Who's Who section to shine a spotlight employee must provide NHM final ap-

The National Hardwood Mag-  tograph. Upon receipt of the form, the

on individuals in the industry who pur- proval of the article.
chase at least 100,000 board feet of ap- National Hardwood Magazine is
pearance grade lumber for their facility pleased to offer this article at no cost to
or distribution yard. the employee or company.

The process is very simple. A form is Want more info? Email Dolores at

sent to the designated employee from whoswho@millerwoodtradepub.com. B
NHM to complete and return with a pho-

Manufacturers of Quality Pennsylvania
Hardwoods & Logs

Wfoﬁrﬁéd since 1929 0

Troy, PA ¢ 570-297-4771
INc CummingsLumber.com

LUMBER COMPANY

4 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



FAST
Fnd Tally with

ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE

S

Get accurate end tallies in
seconds with the TallyExpress
app. Just snap a photo and
the app uses Al to measure
each board. Start to finish,

a completed end tally takes
60-90 seconds. No special
equipment required!

"Previously, end tallying was

a huge bottle neck. We were
regularly paying 16 man-hours
of overtime on Saturdays just

to catch up. TallyExpress has
completely eliminated that extra
day of tallying because we can
process bundles faster during
the week."

-Northwest Hardwoods

Contact DMSi, your exclusive TallyExpress reseller, to start your free 30-day trial.

(402) 996-2710 | tallyexpress.com TallyExpress
by DMSi




U.S.A. TRENDS

LAKE STATES

In the Lake States, the health of the lumber market rang-
es from very positive to not so good, depending on the lum-
ber provider with whom you talk.

For example, in Wisconsin, a lumberman stated, "The
markets are, I'd say, very strong." Business is "better," he
observed, than it was six months earlier. He sells Red and
White Oak, Cherry, Hickory, Hard and Soft Maple and Bass-
wood. "Right now," he said, "I'm selling Red Oak, because
it's what | have. If | had Hard and Soft Maple, they would
sell just as well."

Customers are "more end users than distributors,” he
noted. "They're telling me that the market for their products
is very strong right now, and they can't really give me a rea-
son as to why. But they're getting a lot of orders."

Transportation, he said, is "not really" a problem.

An lllinois source, who sells industrial Hardwood block-
ing, stated that "sales-wise the market is down, similar to
the industry. It's not taking the same direction as homebuild-
ing by any means." Species he offers are primarily Oak and
Maple. Customers are retailers, industrial and heavy con-
struction. "We find transportation very challenging," he ob-
served. "There's a shortage of truck drivers."

Up in Michigan, a lumber supplier judged the market there
to be "pretty good." "It's a little better than it was six months
ago." He provides Hard and Soft Maple, Red and White
Oak, Hickory, Walnut and Cherry in mainly 4/4 to 8/4 widths
and No. 3 and Better. "Hard Maple is in great demand right

Please turn to page 45

6 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

Supplier news about
sales, labor, prices, trends,
expansions and inventories

NORTHEAST

The Hardwood lumber market in the Northeast is good,
according to four lumber providers. "It's very good, actually,”
said a lumberman in Pennsylvania, "but most of the product
is going overseas, and it's very hard to get green lumber.”
Compared to six months earlier, "It's probably better right
now," the source stated. He provides Ash, Hard and Soft
Maple, Cherry, Red Oak, Poplar and Walnut. "Walnut is our
best seller," he remarked. He sells to end users and distribu-
tion yards. His customers' business is "good right now," he
observed. Transportation, he stated, is not a problem. "It's
pretty good, | guess."

A Massachusetts representative noted that the market is
good. "White Oak is crazy, and Soft Maple continues to be
a good mover," he remarked. "It's probably better right now"
than six months ago, he stated. Customers include end us-
ers and distribution yards, and their business, too, is good.
He noted that transportation is not a problem.

“Lumber's moving very well," observed a source in Con-
necticut. "The market is very active." Business is "definitely
better, no question, across the species,” than it was six
months previously, he stated. "Some species are more ac-
tive than others, but everything's up. It's a supply matter.
Supply is down, and | think everybody's trying to fill the pipe.
Nobody has logs, and it's the first time I've seen it so uni-
formly across the East. Nobody has logs. | think that COVID
and general labor being tight anyway are factors.

“In the previous year and a half, lumber prices were in the

Please turn to page 45



SOUTHEAST

News about the Hardwood lumber markets in the South-
east is good. In Tennessee, a source stated, "Overall,
things have been trending upwards." He added: "Demand
for certain species has been very strong or fairly strong.
We think that's more supply-driven than anything. White
Oak has been in very high demand. Some other species
have picked up. Ash, Red Oak and Walnut have picked up.
So has Poplar." The market is "slightly better" than it was
six months earlier, he observed. Customers are end users
and distribution yards. "Their demand has been high, as
well," he remarked. Transportation is problematic, he not-
ed. "Trucks have been a little harder to find, a little bit of a
challenge from time to time," he stated. "Container short-
ages and having multiple cutoff dates and equipment is-
sues have been challenging as well."

A Mississippi lumberman said the market there is "good.
It's really good." In fact, he observed, the market is better
than it was six months ago. Species he sells include Red
and White Oak, Poplar, Ash and mixed wood. White Oak,
he said, is the best seller. "Red Oak is after that, then Pop-
lar." He sells his products to end users, concentration yards
and manufacturers. "They're saying the market for their
products is good," he stated. "We've got our own trucks,"
he noted, so transportation isn't a problem.

The Hardwood lumber market in Alabama is "very good,"
said a source there. "It's about 10 or 20 times better than
it was six months ago," he noted. "We handle most all

Please turn to page 46

WEST COAST

The markets are good on the West Coast with the excep-
tion of one state, in which the market is mixed. In Washing-
ton, a lumberman stated, "Everybody's busy, so I'd have to
say the market is good." However, he noted, the market is
"probably not as good as six months ago" due to "the sea-
sonality of it all." On a positive note, he said, "From what
we've seen, there's plenty of homebuilding going on." He
sells Red and White Oak and Hard and Soft Maple in No. 1
and Better and some No. 2. "Hard Maple's been pretty good
across the board," he observed. Customers are end users.
"Our customers are doing well," he stated. "They're kind of
baffled that business is so good." A great difficulty, he said,
is transportation. "It's been a challenge for 90 to 120 days.
You can see prices are going up. Container prices are going
up. Transportation time has increased. From the East Coast
to the West Coast, transport usually takes about a week.
One container was 20 days on the rail. That's a long time.
It's across all industries."

A source in Oregon remarked, "Parts of the market are
very good, and parts of it are not so good. So, it's kind of a
mixed bag. We're making the best of the good aspects and
trying to make something out of what's not so good. What's
not so good is commercial hospitality, with the pandemic
going on. The trade show business is not very good, as
well. The best part of our business is cabinetry and mill-
work. Residential cabinetry and millwork are the two best
parts of our business." Compared to six months earlier, the

Please turn to page 46

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 7



ANADIAN TRENDS

ONTARIO

As we move away from the Christmas and New Year’s
holidays, some contacts reported business picked up dur-
ing the early part of the year. With U.S. residential construc-
tion expenditures being at their highest for a third consecu-
tive month, exceeding $600B (US), the highest rate in 14
years, according to the U.S. Census Bureau October statis-
tics, this has been a strong driver for demand of Hardwood
finished goods. The most recent data available in October
noted that total private residential spending topped the pre-
vious year by 14.5 percent to $637B. This is due in part to
inventories of new and existing homes being extremely low,
with homeowners opting to upgrade their homes because of
limited new and existing homes for sale. This has provided
some respite for Ontario and Quebec Hardwood produc-
ers and secondary manufacturers of moulding, flooring and
cabinets, and other products, as sales to the U.S. improved
slightly for them. With the demand comes the struggle to
ramp up mill output, and tighter supply chains as the coun-
try is still going through the second wave of COVID-19.
Companies are still experiencing difficulty in finding quali-
fied workers in the forestry and Hardwood sectors. This has
also resulted in prices rising higher for a number of species,
grades and thicknesses.

Canadian residential renovation has also risen due to
COVID-19 pandemic as people stayed home and focused
on renovation projects. The housing market is seeing a
very active resale market, especially in Ontario and
Quebec, where there was a bidding war on sales of homes

Please turn to page 48

8 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

News from suppliers
about prices, trends,

sales and inventories

QUEBEC

One contact commented that business for them is very
strong, both for domestic and export markets, with supplies
being tight. They need more logs at the mill, and the cold
winter weather that hit in late December and early January
was just what was needed to improve that situation.

Other contacts noted that demand from the U.S. had been
sufficient to keep inventories low and prices pressured. Go-
ing through the holiday period, some contacts stated de-
mand remained steady for most species and it didn’t look
like markets were going to slow down. It was felt that the
pent up demand for housing in both Canada and the U.S.
would likely keep new home construction strong in 2021.

Basswood sales are good due to improved home con-
struction and renovation. The kiln-dried inventories that had
accumulated have now been worked down. Now, tight sup-
plies and demand are driving price inflation. Sawmills are
shipping total green production, but interest is better for up-
per grades than for the Common grades.

Contacts note that demand for Ash is mixed. The FAS
demand is very good, followed by No. 1 Common. A few
contacts noted interest in No. 2A is lagging other grades.
With the limited live Ash growing stocks, this has decreased
the Ash log availability and the volume entering the market.
The shortages as well as the slight increase in demand are
causing prices to firm.

The shortage of Birch has been a key factor for improved
sales. There has been a limited availability of Birch along
with Hard and Soft Maple output which pushed end

Please turn to page 51



Friday-Saturday
May 21-22, 2021

Richmond
Raceway Complex

Make plans today to participate in the 37th East Coast Sawmill &
Logging Exposition and take in the East Coast’s largest array of

sawmill, pallet, logging, biomass and related machinery, supplies

and services. Invest in your future and grow your business!

@ More than 300 inside & outside exhibits @® See machinery in action!
® Convenient access @ Plenty of parking @ 1 entry fee, 2-day admission

® Log loader contest @ Pre-expo workshops

Registration opens February 1, 2021, visit exporichmond.com to register before April 16, 2021 to
receive the special rate of $10. After April 16th, admission is $20 per person.
Spouses and children under 18 are admitted with paying adults.

An educational course on Wood Anatomy ($100) will be held off-site on Thursday, May 20. For more
information or to register, visit exporichmond.com or https://www.sim.sbio.vi.edu/?page_id=2616

Richmond Raceway Complex: 600 Laburnum Ave. Richmond, VA 23222




NEWS DEVELOPMENTS

WILLIAM PENN CABINETRY EXPANDS Maurice Brubaker founded William Penn Cabinetry last

William Penn Cabinetry in Freeburg, PA recently an-
nounced its plan to hire 150 workers at its manufacturing
facility here. William Penn uses domestic solid Hardwoods
in its high-end cabinetry products.

February and in March 2020 also purchased architectural
mouldings firm Stanley Woodworking in nearby Middleburg.
Then COVID-19 hit and the plant shut down temporar-
ily. However, Brubaker and his staff of 10 at William Penn

pressed forward, and the end result is the acquisition of

15 TS Manufacturing

Equipment for the sawmill & lumber handling industries.

A Complete line of Machinery,
Controls and Software to fit your Mill.

.

sales@tsman.com | tsman.com
705.324.3762 | 24/7 Support 1-844-44-TSSVC

RUGGED | DEPENDABLE | INNOVATIVE

10 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

enough work to warrant hiring up to
150 new employees.

In published reports, Brubaker attri-
butes his young company’s success to
the work ethic of his employees.

Learn more at www.william

penncabinetry.com.

RIVER CITY MILLWORK
ACQUISITION SECURED BY
RUGBY

Hardwoods Distribution Inc., Lang-
ley, BC, announced recently that it has,
through its subsidiary Rugby Holdings
LLC, purchased substantially all of the
assets and assumed certain liabilities
of River City Millwork Inc.

River City Millwork, located in Rock-
ford, IL, is a wholesale distributor of
interior and exterior doors, custom
millwork, and other ancillary products.
Products sold are comprised of a wide
variety of Hardwoods, including Oak,
Cherry, Poplar and Maple. River City's
estimated annual sales are $14 million
and they will operate under the Rugby
brand name going forward.

Learn more at www.riverci
tymillwork.com and www.hdidist.
com.

NWFA COMPLETES 52ND
HOME WITH GARY SINISE
FOUNDATION

The National Wood Flooring Asso-
ciation (NWFA), located in St. Louis,
MO, has provided flooring for its 52nd
home in support of the Gary Sinise
Foundation R.I.S.E. program (Restor-



NEWS ABOUT NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRIAL

HARDWOOD CONSUMERS INCLUDING MERGERS,
PLANT EXPANSIONS & ASSOCIATION ACTIVITIES

ing Independence Supporting Empowerment). The R.I.S.E. and how you and/or your company can get involved,
program builds custom, specially adapted smart homes for contact the NWFA at 800-422-4556, or e-mail them at
severely wounded veterans and first responders. The home anita.howard@nwfa.org.

dedication for Arnold, MO, Police Officer Ryan O’Connor The National Wood Flooring Association is a not-for-profit
took place recently in St. Louis. Flooring for the project was

donated by NWFA member Homerwood, with receiving and Please turn to page 61
delivery donated by NWFA member
Ambassador Floor Company.

Officer O’Connor graduated from
the police academy in 1997, serving u pG RADE
12 years with the St. Louis County
Police Department, before joining the
Ferguson Police Department. On De- enough to support your operation; enough to care.
cember 5, 2017, Officer O’'Connor was

transporting a burglary suspect when — =
he was shot in the head with a hidden 09 Members on
firearm. His injuries resulted in severe the software team
brain damage, the removal of part of —
his skull, and the paralysis of his right
arm. He currently is learning to walk g.'goﬂimef:ﬂ
again, with assistance.
“Just two months after the shooting, —
Officer O’Connor was able to speak 24/7 support
his first sentence,” said NWFA Presi- with experts

in 3 time zones

dent and CEO, Michael Martin. “He across the globe

said, ‘I just gotta’ get my badge.’ This

clearly demonstrated that while he E—
had a long recovery ahead, his will re- 40+ Optimization
mained intact. We're honored to part- systems

ner with Homerwood and Ambassador
to provide flooring for his new home.”

In addition to the 52 homes already 7OO+ Control

} ) Systems installed

completed, NWFA currently is working worldwide
with its members to source wood floor-
ing for 16 additional R.I.S.E. homes in ) ) ‘
various stages of planning and con- ;
struction. Currently, 141 NWFA mem-
ber companies have donated product,
logistics, and installation services in lo-
cations throughout the United States,
with a total value of more than $5.2
million. A list of all N\WFA R.I.S.E. par- 704.200.2350 .
ticipating companies can be found at sales@alzltomatlonelecusa.com
http://www.nwfa.org/giving-back.aspx. automationelecusa.com

To learn more about the program,

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 11



HMA UPDATE

NATIONAL CONFERENCE & EXPO SET FOR AUSTIN

As announced last month, HMA's Na-
tional Conference and Expo 2021 is a
GO! All roads lead to the Hyatt Regency
Austin, March 24-26. And all industry
stakeholders are welcome to attend this
hybrid event of live and virtual presenta-
tions, safe, socially distanced networking
events, and a long-awaited Expo com-
prised of the industry’s best suppliers!

We all are coming off an extraordinary year. But, if the
Hardwood industry is anything, it is tough! It is resilient!
And it is comprised of amazing people who year after year
demonstrate the awesome ability “to recover quickly from
difficulties.” And so, | feel that our Conference theme, “Re-
silience,” couldn’t be more apropos. Resilience — such a
wonderful word!

12 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

As you might expect, COVID safety
protocols are somewhat modifying the
event. But with the expert guidance of
the Hyatt Regency staff, coupled with the
spaciousness of the Austin property, | am
quite confident that Conference attend-
ees can safely participate.

On the Dais ...

ITR Economics™, no stranger to HMA events, will be
with us in Austin. After such a challenging year, we felt it
important to once again call upon their expertise to provide
insight, analysis, and strategy. So in March, plan on hearing
from ITR economist, Connor Lokar.

* In his presentation entitled, “Moving Forward,” he’ll be
exploring all the economic changes that have occurred, and
what they mean to our future.

Please turn to page 53

March 24-26, Austin Texas
Hyatt Regency Austin

BY LINDA JOVANOVICH,
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT,
HARDWOOD MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

PITTSBURGH, PA
412-244-0440
WWW.HMAMEMBERS.ORG



e —
]
Hige

:
1 3

1
‘ ' NEVER

" NO

TO WORKING UP A

SWEAT.

NO MATTER WHAT IT TAKES. THAT’S WHAT EVERY COLE WORKER WILL DO TO
MEET OUR COMMITMENT TO OUR CUSTOMERS. AND THEY’LL DO IT OVER AND OVER
AND OVER AGAIN. WEEK AFTER WEEK. SOMEDAY STOP BY AND SEE WHAT WE MEAN.

MIGHT WANT TO STAND UPWIND, THOUGH.

SOLID HARDWOOD.

_a—_—
[HARDWOOD]
. ADWOOD 3

SOLID PEOPLE.




AHEC REPORT

DISCOVERED:
AHEC TEAMS UP WITH WALLPAPER MAGAZINE TO CREATE OUR
FIRST-EVER GLOBAL DESIGN PROJECT

Building on the success of 2020’s “CON-
NECTED” project that featured some of Eu-
rope’s most well-known and established de-
signers, this year’s focus will be on young, up
and coming talent from across the globe. AHEC

seum next June.

This project is an exciting development as
it is AHEC's first-ever global initiative, involv-
ing AHEC offices in different parts of the world,
working together to promote these underused

has teamed up with Wallpaper magazine to de- AMERICAN timbers. Wallpaper magazine is one of the
velop Discovered, a platform to promote and  HARDWOQD  most important international media platforms
support design’s next generation while edu- for lifestyle and design and is read all over the
cating them about the benefits of working with EXPORT world, which will help amplify the messaging.
U.S. Hardwoods. COUNCIL Theteams have been working intensively over

A total of 20 global designers from 16 differ-
ent countries have been invited to create a new
piece inspired by life in a pandemic world, using a choice
of American Cherry, Red Oak, Hard and Soft Maple. Their
designs will be produced by four manufacturing hubs in
Portugal, UK, Malaysia and Australia. The collection of final
designs will be shown through a variety of virtual platforms
around the world and physically at the London Design Mu-

the past two months to kick off the project, to-
gether with the four appointed mentors (expe-
rienced product designers) who can share their knowledge
and expertise with the emerging designers. Joined by the
manufacturers taking part, AHEC has already delivered four
online technical material workshops in which designers had
a chance to learn about the U.S. Hardwood resource and
hear from the manufacturers and mentors about their expe-

Please turn to page 53

BY MICHAEL SNOW,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
AMERICAN HARDWOOD
EXPORT COUNCIL,

STERLING, VA
703-435-2900
WWW.AHEC.ORG

14 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



Targeting Buyers Around the Globe!

Forest Products Export Directory

“...the Most Comprehensive Buyer’s Guide for
the International Buyer...”

Published in Fall 2021

422900 FORBION.

'FOREST PRODUCTS _

EXPORT DIRECTORY

Abenaki Timber Corporation
Allegheny Veneer Co., Inc.
Allegheny Wood Products, Inc.
Ally Global Logistics LLC
American Lumber Co.
Anderson-Tully Lumber Co.
Baillie Lumber Co.

Beasley Forest Products, Inc./
Thompson Hardwoods, Inc.

Cardin Forest Products, LLC
Clark Lumber Co., Inc.

Cole Hardwood, Inc.

Crown Hardwood Co., Inc.
Cummings Lumber Co., Inc.
Deer Park Lumber International
Devereaux Sawmill, Inc.

East Ohio Lumber Co.

HHP, Inc.

Harold White Lumber Co.

Hanafee Bros. Sawmill Co., Inc.

Call now to reserve your space in the 46th Edition!

800-844-1280

Full Page Rate: $2,800 Half Page Rate: $2,350 Color Addi

Hermitage Hardwood Lumber
Sales, Inc.

J.D. Irving Limited
John & George International LLC

King City / Northway Forwarding
Ltd.

Legacy Wood Products LLC
Matson Lumber Company
McClain Forest Products LLC
Midwest Hardwood Corp.

MO PAC Lumber Company

NELMA (Northeastern Lumber
Manufacturers Assoc.)

Northern Appalachian Log
& Forestry Co.

Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.
Nyle Systems LLC

Parton Lumber Co., Inc.
Penn-Sylvan International, Inc.
Prime Lumber Company
Primewood

Ralph Taylor Lumber Co., Inc.
Ram Forest Products, Inc.

Ron Jones Hardwood Sales, Inc.
Rossi Group

SFPA (Softwood Forest
Products Assoc.)

Simon Lussier Ltd.
Snowbelt Hardwoods, Inc.
Softwood Export Council
Somerset Wood Products, Inc.
TMX Shipping Company, Inc.
Taner Timber Co., Inc.
Tuscarora Hardwoods, Inc.

Two Rivers Timber
Company, Inc.

USA Woods International, Inc.

Vexco, Inc.

Wagner Lumber Company
Wheeland Lumber Co., Inc.

{,i,onaﬁ
forestproductsexport.com « exd@millerwoodtradepub.com (4 .
r-I



NWFA REVIEW

MILLING ENGINEERED WOOD FLOORING

Engineered wood floors look simi-
lar to solid wood floors when in-use.
Their construction, however, differs
because they are manufactured us-
ing multiple layers instead of one.
These layers include the top wear
layer, the middle core layer, and the bottom backing layer.

The wear layer is made using a high-quality veneer pro-
duced from real wood. The core layer is made using mul-
tiple layers of wood veneers or composites. The number of
layers in the core varies by manufacturer and by product.
The backing layer also is made using a wood veneer or
composite, but typically is a single layer. The wear layer is
what determines the species of the product.

The layers are bonded together using adhesives. The
grain of each layer is placed perpendicular to the layer
above and/or below it, which makes engineered wood more
dimensionally stable than solid wood.

Because of its multiple-layer structure, the milling process
for engineered wood floors is different than for solid wood
floors. It involves numerous steps that can vary significantly
among manufacturers.

Veneers can be made three ways: sawn, sliced, or rotary
peeled.

16 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

W

Sawn veneers are made using
raw lumber. The cut is made by
sawing straight through the lum-
ber in much the same way as solid
wood flooring. For this reason, sawn
veneers have many of the same
characteristics as solid wood, but the material produced is
much thinner.

Sliced and rotary peeled veneers are made using raw
logs. For these cuts, the logs must remain wet until they are
ready to be used. Keeping the logs wet is important for the
cutting process.

When the logs are ready to be used, the bark must be re-
moved. Once this is accomplished, the logs are placed into
a steam bath or pool of water. This process helps to soften
the wood fibers, which makes them more flexible and easier
to cut into veneers.

There is a different milling process for sliced and rotary
peeled veneers, which affects the construction and perfor-
mance of the veneer.

Sliced wood veneers are made by sawing the log into
cants or flitches. The cant or flitch is drawn across an angled
blade to produce veneers. Sliced veneers are similar in ap-
pearance to sawn veneers. For this reason, sliced veneers

Please turn to page 64

BY BRETT MILLER, W

VICE PRESIDENT OF TECHNICAL ‘
STANDARDS, TRAINING & CERTIFICATION, =

NATIONAL WOOD FLOORING ASSOCIATION, >

CHESTERFIELD, MO 800-422-4556

WWW.NWFA.ORG

¥
—
2af



NHLA NEWS

HAPPY NEW YEAR FROM NHLA!

2021 is finally here and the NHLA Manage-
ment team and staff are already hard at work
executing the Operational Plans we devel-
oped last fall. So, there is no better time to
update everyone on what's “New in the New
Year” at NHLA.

| am pleased to report that members are showing interest
in sending students to our newly introduced 8-week Inspec-
tor Training School class and are busy booking their exhibit
space for our next IN PERSON convention in Palm Beach
in October. Inspection work is also gradually increasing,
and membership retention is higher than previous years.
Most importantly, the industry seems to be entering into re-
covery mode.

We are also focused on expanding our educational
value portfolio to supplement the operational focus of the
programs introduced in 2020. First on the agenda will be
new ed sessions focused on business management issues,
including sales. And of course, our in-house NHLA Short
Courses taught by our highly skilled National Inspectors
will continue. Expect new surveys from NHLA to ensure we
are developing customized educational solutions tailored to
your business needs.

Success or failure in our industry often depends on how

well sawmill operations are managed. In
2019 NHLA introduced its Yield Analysis/
Quality Control programs to help members
identify the operational issues that can cost
sawmills well over $400,000 annually. NHLA
recently introduced a new pricing model for
the program to reflect the size of each mill reviewed.

What | have provided in this article is just a small sam-
pling of the activity taking place at NHLA designed to help
our members prosper. | am blessed to work with a manage-
ment team with the skills and commitment to do just that.

John Hester, who is the Director of Member and Business
Development, is another NHLA veteran. He is responsible
for providing our members the opportunity to increase their
visibility with existing and potential customers at our Con-
vention and other events. He is the man to contact if you are
interested in advertising and sponsorships as well. Equally
important is his work with our National Inspectors to recruit
new members. He can be contacted at j.hester@nhla.com.

As Director of NHLA's Marketing Communications Team,
Renee Hornshby is responsible for developing and imple-
menting all of NHLA's communications strategies. She also
manages all facets of the NHLA Convention experience for
our members. Renee’s work is always evolving, making her

Please turn to page 65

BY LORNA D. CHRISTIE,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
NATIONAL HARDWOOD
LUMBER ASSOC,,

MEMPHIS, TN
901-377-1818
WWW.NHLA.COM

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 17



>

b
ats

\

Quality Craﬁsmaﬁ'Ship, Famﬂy
gnd Value Continue
at\a}{Bridge Timber Framing ILtd.

By Michelle Keller

of an Amish family.

oudonville, OH — OakBridge Timber Framing

Ltd., based here, pre-cuts and installs timber

frame homes. The company purchases 125,000

board feet annually of Hardwoods and 70,000 in softwoods.
In the past 10 years, the company has experienced
growth both in employees and production. “My sons have
also become partners and are active in the family business,”
explained Owner and CEO Johnny Miller. “In 2010 there
were only a handful of us. Today, we have nearly tripled the
amount of wood we use and a lot has changed since then.”
He continued, “In 2014 we felt like we were at a cross-
roads. We wanted to move on up the mountain of excel-
lence of service, client experience, quality of product and
internal client (employee) experience. So we launched ‘Pin-
nacle 2014’. We got our suppliers and our associate compa-
nies together for a conference to thank everyone for helping
us get this far up the mountain. We invited everyone to con-
tinue with us, or they had the option to stay at the comfort-
able heights they were in that would be their decision. The
end result was that some decided to drop out and others

18 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

Established in 1986 by Johnny Miller and Levi Hochstetler, the company is composed of three generations

joined the exciting climb! It has been a fun and strenuous
climb.”

Established in 1986 by Johnny Miller and Levi Hoch-
stetler, the company is composed of three generations of
an Amish family.

Miller and Hochstetler began OakBridge Timber Framing
from their experience raising barns in their youth. “Timber
framing has always been part of our culture,” Miller said.
“My father built mortise and tenon structures with his father.”

OakBridge Timber Framing’s custom timber frame homes
are constructed from White Oak and Douglas fir. Throughout
history Amish and Mennonite people have been recognized
for their hard work, attention to detail and true commitment
to the craft of constructing barns and other buildings. Much
like their Amish ancestors, the skilled craftsmen at Oak-
Bridge take pride in their work as they craft each timber with
hand tools. Utilizing a traditional draw bore technique with
1-inch pegs, the joiners achieve exact cuts and precision
in the joinery of timbers. “We use a draw bore technique,

Please turn to page 28



(14 . o .
Our mission 1S

to build dreams

that bring families

together and

)

enrich lives.

—Johnny Miller, Owner/CEOQ,
OakBridge Timber Framing Ltd

The Millers, who own OakBridge Timber Fram-
ing, prefer to use Red and White Oak Hardwood
lumber and Douglas fir softwood lumber.

Committed to the environment, OakBridge Tim-
ber frame homes are constructed from the high-
est quality timbers.

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 19




At Netterville, the new primary breakdown headrig by Cleereman Industries is pictured.

FRED NETTERVILLE LUMBER CO.:

Upholding 70-Year Legacy of Quality Lumber Production

By Paul MillerJr.

oodville, MS—Located here in this quaint town
WOf fewer than 2,000 residents and situated due
north of the Louisiana-Mississippi border in a
state whose most southern boundary empties into the Gulf
of Mexico is 70-year-old Fred Netterville Lumber Co. To-
day, Matthew Netterville, operations manager, and Seth
Netterville, represent the fourth generation in the family to
build upon the legacy of quality products and successful
business acumen set forth by their father, grandfather and
great-grandfather.

“We honor our roots as a business,” Matthew explained.
“We find ourselves constantly coming back to those roots.
We try to be really good at what we know we are good at,
and what we are known for.”

What Fred Netterville Lumber Co. is known for is high
quality 4/4 through 8/4 grade lumber, industrial lumber and
ties, in Southern Hardwoods, with 90 percent of its lum-
ber production in the Oaks, Ash, Poplar and Cypress. The
company utilizes its sister company, C&J Timber, to cut
and log trees from its own timber tracts, where roots run

20 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

“THE MOST IMPORTANT FACTOR WE'VE BEEN
EMPHASIZING IS EFFICIENCY. AS | ALWAYS
TELL EVERYBODY IN THIS METAPHOR; WE
HAVE THE TOOLS IN THE TOOLBOX. LET'S USE
THEM, AND WHAT WE KNOW ABOUT THIS
INDUSTRY, AS EFFICIENTLY AS WE CAN. IT'S
A GLOBAL ECONOMY AND A GLOBAL
MARKETPLACE. ANY COMPETITIVE EDGE WE
CAN OFFER, SUCH AS THE HIGHEST QUALITY
SOUTHERN HARDWOODS GIVES US AN
ADVANTAGE. IT'S A STANDARD T0 UPHOLD.”

—MATTHEW NETTERVILLE,
OPERATIONS MANAGER,
FRED NETTERVILLE LUMBER CO.



Tt
".':i’)'!

A

g

20!
Fil

o

Matthew Netterville, Seth Netterville, Charlie Netterville and Scott Wesberry are proud to represent 70-year-old Fred Net-

terville Lumber Co., located in Woodville, MS.

deep within the rich, fertile loess soil of the Mississippi
Delta. Also, American Timber, owned by Seth Netter-
ville, is responsible for procurement of timber for Fred
Netterville.

Matthew knows the timber well, having grown up
here in the lumber industry. “This timber has a very
good color. It's comparable to Appalachian color with
wider widths and lengths of lumber. The loess solil
here, | think, contributes to the quality and color of
what we mill. Due to better timber management, we
are seeing bigger and more quality timber. Over the
years, the soil from the West has blown to the East
and has built up on the banks of the Mississippi River.
We have benefited through generations from this rich
soil in the timber we harvest.”

In fact, Fred Netterville Lumber Co. produces ap-
proximately 15 million board feet of lumber annually
and maintains approximately 4 million board feet of
inventory at any given time. The company purchases
green lumber within a 250-300-mile radius.

Please turn to page 30

This is Fred Netterville Lumber’s new American Built Machinery timber
processing line.

FEBRUARY 2021 M NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 21



2021 -

IRANSPORTATION-SURVEY

Editor’s note: Sources in the transportation industry who handle various aspects of shipping
North American wood products around the world shared their insights into how business went in

2020 and what we can expect in 2021.

CURTIS STRUYK
TMX SHIPPING CO. INC.
MOREHEAD CITY, NC

In the first half of 2020, we experienced blank sailings and
canceled bookings which lasted longer than expected. The
result of the blank sailings was less capacity which made
it harder to secure vessel space. This caused three times
the work to get the same result. We had to make a lot of
advanced bookings to handle our customers’ demand only
to see these canceled by the ocean carrier the week be-
fore the vessel was to sail. By the end of the 3rd quarter,
U.S. imports were at a record high, which reduced export
ocean freight rates in an effort to reposition equipment for
higher paying freight coming back to North America. While
reduced rates are attractive, the increase in import demand
has caused a bottleneck at some major ports, and equip-
ment is proving difficult to find. We are hopeful the equip-
ment issue is remedied once import demand levels off in
February of 2021.

Rates remained at historic lows during most of the 4th
quarter, but we do not expect this to continue into 2021.
Almost all ocean carriers have announced 1st quarter rate
increases in the range of $200 to $300 per container, and
we expect to see this continue through the 1st quarter.

Overall, we saw a 10 percent increase in export ship-

22 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

ments in 2020 as com-
pared to 2019. Much of
this can be attributed to
a rise in softwood and
Hardwood log exports
as lumber shipments
were still down around 9
percent in 2020.

We are still seeing
a high demand for ex-
ports; however, it is a
challenge to find space
and equipment, making
it increasingly difficult to
meet the current demand.

It will be interesting to see what effect the new adminis-
tration and COVID-19 vaccine have on the U.S. economy
in the coming months. Many are predicting a slow start to
2021 but are optimistic that the economy will rebound in the
second half of the year.

Curtis Struyk




—

LLOYD LOVETT
KING CITY/NORTHWAY FORWARDING LTD.
MONTREAL, QC

| really don't like being the bearer of bad news, but 2020
came to a close with freight rates bouncing off all four walls,
vessels being delayed, bookings getting rolled, port con-
gestion, equipment shortage, COVID-19, container rates
with 15-day expiration and, last but not least, the lack of
service with some Vessel Ocean Carriers (VOC's). As your
newly elected President would say, “C’'mon man, what the
heck's going on?”

I'll do my best to explain the current situation.

King City is in communication, on a daily basis, with prac-
tically all the VOC's, so when we started to have some seri-
ous issues (as mentioned above), | picked up the phone
and started contacting the vice presidents to get their opin-
ions on some of this chaos that we're dealing with on a daily
basis.

The consensus was that the vessel capacity and con-
tainer demand was estimated to increase on average 3.5
percent for 2020. The actual first three quarters of 2020 saw
an average increase of 6 percent, which started to put a
little pressure on the shipping industry. In the latter stages of
the 4th quarter, both container demand and vessel capacity
increased up to 20 percent. This was due to the substantial
increase in volume of manufactured goods being shipped
from China to North America.

The VOC's main objective was to have the container back
to China where the demand is through the roof, along with
the cost. For example, from Shanghai to Los Angeles, rates
have been as high as $8,000/40'". In the first three quarters
of 2020, that same container move would have been less
than half that amount. Rumor has it that some companies
are paying up to $1,000/40' to have the box shipped empty
from a USA port to Shanghai, just to secure a container for

the Chinese exporter.
I'm really hoping this is
only a rumor, because
this mindset will have
serious consequences
for our industry.

The other bone of con-
tention that came up in a
few of my conversations
was the free time, which,
in some cases, is as high
as 28 days with the aver-
age being 21 days. Ten
years ago, from New
York to Shanghai, the
ocean freight was ap-
proximately $1,200/40'
and the free time was
seven days compared to
the first three quarters of
2020, where the price was $250/40" and free time was 21
days.

One would assume that the Coronavirus would have had
a negative impact on imports from China. To the contrary,
the last several months, due to COVID-19 restrictions, the
demand for home renovations has exceeded all expecta-
tions. We all knew that the “To Do List” was going to come
out sooner or later (mine was really soon). For many, it was
landscaping, painting, renovations or replacing furniture (in/
outdoors).

What lies ahead in 20217 The first quarter will mirror the
last quarter of 2020. Logic would say that China was behind
on their exports in the first two quarters of 2020 because
of COVID-19. They made up for it in the last two quarters
of 2020, which disrupted the already fragile container and

Lloyd Lovett

o [ [ o I
(i | | o [

Please turn to page 36

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 23



\ =

S’mau;r @ou/c@, ut' %e/ g;urd«?
at West Side's Holiday Luncheon

Rodger Patterson, Patterson Hardwoods Inc., Des Arc, AR; Dan Sills, Hugg and Hall Equipment Co., Little Rock, AR; Barry Baker, Hugg
and Hall Equipment Co., El Dorado, AR; and Steve Bryant, Patterson Hardwoods Inc.

By Zach Miller

ot Springs, AR-The annual West

Side Hardwood Club Christmas

Luncheon was held here recently at
the exclusive Hot Springs Country Club and
sponsored by Hugg and Hall Equipment Com-
pany.

The event has consistently drawn roughly
25 members and their spouses each year
that participate in a gift swap, happy hour,
and lunch. In a sign of the times in 2020, this
event's attendance was down to 10 members
and although members were in good spirits
and optimistic about the coming year, the lack
of presence was felt.

The association wished our readers a very
Merry Christmas and good fortune to all in
2021 @

Lynn and Jeff Wilson, Wilson Brothers Lumber Co. Inc., Rison, AR

24 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



Keith Price, Corley Manufacturing Co., Chattanooga, TN; and Jeff Wilson, Wilson Brothers Lumber Co. Inc., Rison, AR; and
Zach Miller, National Hardwood Magazine, Memphis, TN David Engelkes, Maxwell Hardwood Flooring Inc., Monticello, AR

David Brazeale, Brazeale Lumber Co., Sparkman, AR; and Keith Price, Corley Manufacturing Co., Chattanooga, TN

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 25



ittsburgh, PA—-Regional Meetings have
long been a favorite with members of the
Hardwood Manufacturers Association,
headquartered here. That's because, by touring
sawmills, concentration yards and secondary
manufacturing facilities, they get to see the lat-
est technology at work; witness working solutions
to common problems; exchange information with
seasoned counterparts; then participate in dis-
cussions on industry issues, forest resource top-
ics, or Hardwood market updates.
Unfortunately, the pandemic has limited such

HMA Connects Members Via
“Live” Virtual Events

face-to-face gatherings. And so HMA did the next
best thing. They used technology and connected
their membership virtually by taking a video crew,
complete with a drone, to two HMA member facili-
ties in Northwestern Pennsylvania; documenting
the operations; interviewing key personnel; then
making that valuable information available to
members’ desktops and/or mobile devices.
Recently, nearly 60 industry stakeholders got
online and made a “virtual” visit to Northwestern
Pennsylvania for a tour of Ron Jones Hardwood
Sales Inc., Franklin, PA. The tour was narrated

Webex Meetings Flle Edit Share View Audio & Video Participant Meeting Window  Melp @ & » T Twe1d3PM Q Q =

¢ Unnwte ~  [h Siopvideo -

92000 alBBO ol TO -

1) Share

President and Director of Sales, Steve Jones, Ron Jones Hardwood Sales Inc., Franklin, PA, provided live nar-
ration of a virtual tour for 60 stakeholders during the recent HMA Regional Meeting.

26 FEBRUARY 2021  NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



U-C COATINGS

WOOD PROTECTION PRODUCTS

U-C Coatings was a sponsor of the Ron Jones Hardwood Sales tour, where a staff member
demonstrated proper end wax application.

Brian Haskins Kiln Operator _
ﬁﬁ’"

DRY KILNS '

Brian Haskins, kiln operator, took virtual HMA attendees on a tour of the dry kilns at Ron Jones
Hardwood Sales. SlI Dry Kilns was a sponsor of this tour.

“live” by President and Director of Sales, Steve Jones, who  Vision Systems, Inc., SlI Dry Kilns and U-C Coatings were
took all attendees through the entire family-owned opera-  sponsors of the virtual event.

tion, beginning at the sales office located in Union City, then On the next day, from the comfort of their offices, over
to the warehouse and dry kiln facilities in Franklin. Industrial 50 viewers participated in a virtual tour of Matson Lumber

Please turn to page 40

FEBRUARY 2021  NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 27




- A

Much like their Amish ancestors, the skilled craftsmen at OakBridge take pride in their work as they craft each timber with hand tools.

OAKBRIDGE TIMBER FRAMING continued from page 18

which makes for much tighter joints,” Miller explained. “We
plane and finish our frames using a lot of techniques to keep
our joints as tight as possible.”

The global COVID-19 pandemic has brought about
changes. Miller said, “As for frame raisings, we didn't do
very much in the early months of the pandemic. But being
classed as essential, and with a good amount of projects
booked, we were able to keep pre-cutting and stacking. By
the later months our woodshop storage was bulging.”

As for ways the business changed operations he noted,
“On the main day of our frame raisings we have a traditional
cooked frame raising feast. So this summer, the ladies de-
livering the food would dish out the food instead of the self-
serve. Also we usually invite past and potential clients to
the frame raising, but mostly we just had the client and their
friends this summer. We feel very blessed to have been
able to keep going strong.”

When asked to what he attributes the continued success
of OakBridge Timber Framing Ltd., he said, “We have a
great team that takes our clients through a well-defined pro-
cess. We believe the less surprises, overall the better the

28 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

experience for the consumer. When it comes to the back-
bone of our company, | would quickly point to my father that
has been with us from the get-go in 1986. He is now 82 and
still comes to the woodshop everyday. His mentoring of his
grandchildren (third generation) has been invaluable. He
loves working with wood and has brought a lot to the table.”

Miller continued, “Also, we believe the values of family,
faith and work ethic play a big role in our success. Work
was a big part way back in the creation. So, working and
accomplishing are divine and that is where part of where
our human fulfillment comes from that gives us a sense of
purpose.”

The Millers prefer to use Red and White Oak Hardwood
lumber and Douglas fir softwood lumber. “Oak has a nice
grain pattern and beautiful character. White Oak is rot-resis-
tant,” Miller commented. “We live in the heart of some of the
best Oak in the country. Douglas fir also is a strong wood;
it's softer and lighter.”

Miller and his team of 14 employees build an average
of 30-plus projects per year. “Our projects are beautiful
homes, banks, wedding venues, wineries, outdoor spaces



and museums,” he said. He added that he appreciates the and operated company, key employees include Johnny
size of his company as it is today, to ensure exceptional Miller’s father, four sons and a daughter, two brothers, three
quality craftsmanship. “I have been to many old fashioned nephews, and a few cousins and friends.

barn raisings where
the frame is raised,
enclosed and even
the stalls are built in
one day by a crowd
of several hundred
people. But those
framers used rough
sawn and unfinished
timbers and the
joints didn’t fit very
tight. Our plan is to
grow in size slowly,
but focus primarily
on growing in quality
and service.”

A family owned

OakBridge Timber Framing Ltd., based in Loudonville, OH, pre-cuts and installs
timber frame homes. The company purchases 125,000 board feet annually of Hard-

woods and 70,000 in softwoods.

With timber frames
now in 27 states,
Johnny  Miller is
still in contact with
many of his previ-
ous customers. “Our
mission is to build
dreams that bring
families together
and enrich lives” he
said, referring to the
company’s mission
statement, which is
complimented by
the company motto,
“Where quality is

Please turn the page

EXPERTS IN FORESTRY EXPORTS

SHIPPING

DETAIL MINDED,
FORWARD THINKING

Committed to delivering exceptional customer service

to lumber and log exporters for over 35 years.

INFO@TMXSHIP.COM |

TMXSHIP.COM

|

(252) 726-1111

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 29



OAKBRIDGE TIMBER FRAMING

Continued

first, quality lasts.”

Committed to the environment, OakBridge Timber frame
homes are constructed from the highest quality timbers.
The entire building process is energy efficient and non-toxic
to the environment. And in keeping with their Amish culture,
the OakBridge facility is run by manpower, pneumatic and
solar power.

OakBridge Timber Framing Ltd. is a member of the Tim-
ber Framers Guild, Timber Frame Business Council, the
Building Industry Assoc. of North Central Ohio, and the Bet-
ter Business Bureau (BBB).

OakBridge’s homes are custom designed for each cus-
tomer, either from an original design, or starting from a
wishlist. |l

To learn more visit them
at

www.oakbridetimberframin.com.

FRED NETTERVILLE LUMBER

Continued from page 21

Driving Fred Netterville Lumber’s lengthy success has
been the shared foresight by its leaders to understand when
to invest back into the company to spur growth overall. For
example, the firm today has 1 million board feet of dry kiln
capacity thanks to expansion. In its infancy, the company
offered nothing but green lumber until 1978 when it installed
a dry kiln with a 150,000-board foot capacity.

Matthew stated, “We realized we needed to expand. From
that aspect, we now have three different grading lines here.
We have one on which two inspectors grade the majority
of our grade lumber, which we can also reman. We built a
planer into that system. Then last year, we added another
grading line with one inspector, and that line has a Newman
382 planer. That brings our total number of planers to four
onsite, including a Newman 282, in addition to the 382, a
Yates American B-26 and a Yates American A-20.”

Matthew explained further that Fred Netterville Lumber
has two separate gang rip saw lines, “so if we have custom-
ers who want specific blanks ripped for furniture or molding
parts, we can accommodate that. Our customers receive
100 percent use of the material they order from us when

Lawrence Lumber
Company Inc.

Lawrence

P.O. Box 750 Maiden, NC 28650
Tel: (828) 428-5601 Fax: (828) 428-5602
website: www.lawrencelumberinc.com

(828) 999-0198, email: stevestaryak@lawrencelumber.net,
or Joe Gori: (704) 240-2167, email: gmgori86@gmail.com

Green lumber vendors please contact Steve Leonard at
(828) 446-0845, or email him at sgleonard7@gmail.com

DELIVERING EXPECTATIONS
WORLDWIDE

For Appalachian Hardwood lumber sales, contact Steve Staryak:

Our Hardwood concentration yard in Maiden, NC is near Highway 321
and Interstate 40 where we process quality kiln dried Appalachian Hard-
wood lumber in these five species: Red Oak, White Oak, Poplar, Ash,
and Hickory. We:

« Sell kiln dried Red and White Oak in 4/4 through 8/4 thicknesses;
Poplar in 4/4 through 16/4 thicknesses; Ash in 4/4 through 8/4
thicknesses; and Hickory in 4/4 and 7/4 thicknesses. The grades of
lumber we sell are No. 2 Common and Better.

- Have 800,000 board feet per charge of dry kiln capacity counting
our new predryer/dry kiln and five dry kilns. We also have two fan
sheds totaling 500 MBF capacity.

« Have dedicated employees with many years of experience who
are getting your orders prepared fo your exact specifications.

« Inspect our lumber after kiln drying.

« Offer many services like export prep, mixed truckloads, container
loading, dipping our lumber in ISK Biocides’ chemicals, S2S,
SLR1E, and width sorting.

« Process and sell 18 to 20 million board feet a year of the lumber
species we deal in.

= New in 2020—we will be able to surface, straight line rip and rip
to width for our customers!

30 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



we send it to them, especially if we can go
ahead and gang rip it. We do a good bit of
that. For example, we have a molding and
millwork department in which we make
specialized products.

“Our strategy behind doing this is that
as trucking has become harder to access
through the years, which contributes to el-
evated freight expense for everyone, the
more efficient we can be in giving the prod-
uct to the customers, then the better it is
for them and for us.”

Netterville is running a new Cleereman
sawmill capable of cutting 8-foot to 30-
foot material. The complete installation
from Cleereman included the following:
a heavy duty log deck, a linear 4-head-
block carriage, linear carriage controls,
heavy duty log turner, heavy duty modular
track frame, 200 horsepower hydrostatic
carriage drive, cable tensioner, a sawyer

-~

A load of lumber is ready to roll and be delivered from one of Fred Netterville Lum-
ber’s company-owned trucks.

booth, a sub-steel package, pull-back roll case with cant pins, a husk with
top saw and Cleereman Controls-motor/starter dispatch.
This facility includes a West Plains resaw and a timber merchandising

Please turn the page

Quality North American Hardwoods « Lumber « Custom Rip Programs

W11143 Cty Hwy G = P.O. Box 160 ¢ Antigo, WI 54409 ¢ EMAIL kretz@kretzlumber.com
TOLL-FREE (800) 352-1438 ¢ FAX (715) 627-4399 ¢ www kretzlumber.com
INTERNATIONAL PHONE 00 + 1 + 715 + 6235410 * INTERNATIONAL FAX 00 + 1 + 715 + 6274399

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 31



FRED NETTERVILLE LUMBER

Continued

timber sorter capable of 2-foot to 30-foot. “We cut a lot of
cross-ties,” Matthew said. “In this mill we have a lot of ver-
satility, which helps production.”

Fred Netterville Lumber’s drying facility is defined by Mat-
thew as “our concentration yard. We buy all green lumber in
all species and we specialize in buying White Oak in No. 1
and Better, 4/4 through 8/4, 10 feet or longer. All of this goes
to our air-dry yard for 30-45 days. We have about 4 million
board feet of dry storage space. After air-drying, we start
putting the lumber in our kilns. We sell our No. 2 and lower
grades green.”

Matthew estimates that 50 percent of the company’s pro-
duction is sold green and 50 percent is sold kiln-dried.

Fred Netterville Lumber’s close proximity to major water-
ways — just 20 miles away from the Mighty Mississippi River,
220 miles from the Port of Mobile (AL) and 120 miles from
New Orleans — lends itself to ease of access for export prep.
“We sell a significant amount of grade lumber overseas into
the Asian and European market,” commented Matthew.
“We market our international exports through Hardwoods
of America.”

The ability to export lumber was unheard of back in 1915
when Fred Netterville’s father introduced his family to the
lumber industry. This occurred after a man came to his farm
in Woodville with a portable sawmill to cut lumber for ten-
ant houses. The senior Netterville's neighbors asked if he
would saw some lumber for them, and so began the busi-
ness. He used a peckerwood sawmill to cut primarily pine
until 1945, when he began sawing Hardwoods. He man-
aged to produce between 3,000 and 5,000 board feet daily.

In 1953, Fred Netterville formally established the com-
pany that today bears his name. This occurred after he
graduated from the University of Mississippi in Oxford and
returned home to find his father ill and ready to leave the
sawmill business. The senior Netterville offered to partner
with his son until 1956. However, Fred bought his father’s
share and carried the business forward. At that time, he
operated an old diesel engine to power the sawmill. Years
later, he switched to electricity. An old straddle car and a
fork lift comprised the early equipment that moved Netter-
ville’s lumber.

(£ Bin
781.544.3970

sales@allygloballogistics:com
WEYMOUTH, MA * JACKSONVILLE, FL

www.allygloballogistics.com

32 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

B 'HWHHHUWW il

%if‘-“*:.. ]l
ok WAL

ved

&A
co

ALLY GLOBAL
LOGISTICS



Lumber is ready to be loaded into Sll Dry Kilns' super kilns.

In 1956, Fred decided to expand the company. He built a
circle mill, which years later burned down. He built another
mill, which 10 months later also burned down. Determined
to keep his operation afloat, Fred constructed a third mill,
which is still operating at the Woodville site today. Fred's
son Charlie joined the Netterville team in 1980 and the
father-son duo steered the company’s success until 2000,

when Fred was fatally injured in a horseback riding acci-
dent. Charlie then assumed the reins of the company as
president, and today his sons Matthew and Seth represent
the fourth generation of leaders at Netterville.

While the industry has changed and machinery has be-
come more sophisticated, the stewards of Fred Netterville

Please turn to page 36

World Famous
Walnut & Thick Oak

Proud American, family-
owned company with nearly

Consistent Production in Walnut, White 0ak,
Red 0ak, Ash, and Hickory:

¢ Full Premium Line of Walnut including Veneer Grade,

; '\’.’ : -

i E; Since 1875

150 years of hardwood Heavy Heartwood, &more e
industry experience‘ Qua”ty . lé‘i\ﬁ;ska:)w/Character lines in Walnut, White Oak, N %‘
dnven n every 8SDeCt O]c ¢ Premium Quarter-sawn White Oak, separating Rift
our bUSineSS Supplier & from Quartered in FAS in all thicknesses m ED
- ' ¢ Thick Stock production: =
customer relationships are - 10/4, 12/4, and 16/4 Walnut S5 NHLA
: - 6/4, 8/4, 10/4 & 12/4 White Oak

our foundatlon. - 6/4, 8/4, 10/4 Red Oak ‘

¢ Width Sorting capability in all products AMERICAN WALNUT

“PRIDE IN
EVERY BOARD”

937-773-7054

www.hartzellhardwoods.com
sales@hartzellhardwoods.com

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 33



Dry with Gonfidence!

% (800) 777-6953 [\] Kilnsales@nyle.com @ www.nyle.com



'i'-"“lv.\\\H'\\'\\HHH.";.\“'“ =

ny/e

KuNTEcH

Check out our YouTube Video Series: n|y(/e|LN IQ u



FRED NETTERVILLE LUMBER

Continued from page 33

Lumber Co. have remained true to the founding father’s
original mission of paying attention to details in order to
grow and succeed.

Matthew echoes that sentiment. “The most important fac-
tor we've been emphasizing is efficiency. As | always tell
everybody in this metaphor; we have the tools in the tool-
box. Let's use them, and what we know about this industry,
as efficiently as we can. It's a global economy and a global
marketplace. Any competitive edge we can offer, such as
the highest quality Southern Hardwoods gives us an advan-
tage. It's a standard to uphold.”

Fred Netterville Lumber Co. is a member of the National
Hardwood Lumber Association, the Hardwood Manufactur-
ers Association, and the Railway Tie Association. Charlie
and Matthew served on the board of directors and Charlie
is a past president of the Hardwood Manufacturers Associa-
tion. Matthew is currently serving on the Board of Directors
of the Railway Tie Association. l

More information about
Fred Netterville Lumber Co.

is available at www.nettervillelumber.com.

2021

TRANSPORTATION SUR

Continued from page 23

vessel capacity. Coincidentally, this was the peak time for
North American goods to be exported to China prior to the
Chinese Lunar Year. Rates are going to increase while free
time at destination will definitely decrease. On December 1,
most VOC's gave us rates valid until December 15, subject
to General Rate Increase (GRI) as opposed to the usual
30-day validity.

In the past, these GRI's would average $50 to $100, but
currently, we foresee figures of $300 to $500. My humble
advice to shippers would be to quote your clients a price
for the lumber/logs Freight on Board (FOB) mill, subject to
ocean freight at time of shipment. As much as it pains me to
say it, VOC's have the big bat, ball and glove. Like one vice
president made very clear to me, don’t book 50 containers
and use 25 because you'll be considered an unreliable part-
ner. | could translate that into my language, but | don’t think
Paul or Terry Miller would be able to print it.

From Merchandising Systems
to Scraggs and beyond,
Cooper Machine has solutions
for both hardwoods
and softwoods
to make pallet material,
cants, lumber, staves
as well as equipment for
the cooperage industry...

Let’s cut down on your labor
expenses together!

VMIACHINE COMPANY INC.

36 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



S~ EEEELA

In closing, | wish to thank all my American and Canadi- is important for many reasons.
an friends and companies that have supported King City In regard to the transportation
throughout the years. | wish you all the best in health, hap-  industry, this is important be-
piness and prosperity for 2021. cause it is the beginning of the

My yearly quote is from Gary Keller: “Life is a question  supply chain “breaking.” For
and how we live it is our answer.” ) years shippers have enjoyed

low rates, relatively open ves-

sels, container and chassis
e avallabilty and a generallack
of “challenges.”

Over the last four months,

all of that has been flipped stephen zambo
on its head. At the begin-
The last two years have been anything but normal, 2020  hing of the pandemic steam-
especially so. As soon as industries figured out how to navi-  Ship lines removed capacity
gate tariffs and trade disputes, we were hit with a global ~ from the market by instituting
pandemic. It's a pandemic that we continue to fight. This ~ blank sailings. This is when a

STEPHEN ZAMBO
ALLY GLOBAL LOGISTICS
NORWELL, MA

Please turn the page

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 37




2021 TRANSPORTATION SURVEY continued

steamship line will remove a vessel from its rotation, thus
trying to balance supply and demand. Little did the carri-
ers know that the soft market we endured for the first five
months of 2020 would begin to change mid- to late-summer
and would take off like a rocket. That rocket ship has yet to
come back to earth. It created many issues that we started
to experience in December. Ally has contracts in place with
every major steamship line, so we can always move cargo.
It is a matter of the cost a shipper is willing to absorb.
Steamship lines make the majority of their money through
their imports. Lumber and other heavy commodities are es-
sentially used to reposition containers to Asia for steamship
lines. For instance, a move from Shanghai to New York is
10 times the cost of a move from New York to Shanghai.
Steamship lines have been moving empty containers over-

seas to capitalize on the increased import demand. They
would rather move 10 empty containers weighing a total
of 77,000 pounds with no revenue than one or two lum-
ber containers weighing 60,000 pounds with little revenue.
The quicker they can turn containers, the quicker they make
money. It's similar to a lumber operation. The quicker you
can turn your kilns, the quicker you can make money.

Due to an excessive number of empties being exported,
we've seen pressure on export rates, and in some areas
container availability. The coastal ports have not endured
these challenges as much as inland rails have, such as Co-
lumbus, Kansas City, St. Louis, Cincinnati, Nashville, Greer,
Greensboro, etc. When equipment imbalances come into
play, shippers are forced to absorb higher costs in order
to move their product, thus pushing the freight rate market
upward.

YELLOW BIRCH SOFT MAPLE

WHITE OAK

WHITE BIRCH WALNUT

NEW UPGRADED FACILITY TO EXCEED YOUR EXPECTATIONS

luSSI EHLtée

NORTHERN & APPALACHIAN HARDWOODS
WE WILL MAKE EVERY PENNY

WWW.SIMONLUSSIER.COM

MATHIEU LUSSIER - Export Sales Manager m2lussier@simonlussier.com
-16 BOUL. DE LA SEIGNEURIE EST, BLAINVILLE, QC CANADA J7C 3V5

38 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

; “':- [ [m]



While we've endured space, rate and chassis related is-
sues, one of the largest problems freight forwarders isolate
shippers from is the steamship lines’ customer service. Car-
riers have been investing in technology which should be
beneficial. However, we have seen them scale back their
investment in people. Logistics is a complicated business
that requires human interaction. We have had many chal-
lenges with steamship lines due to their lack of proper staff-
ing and lack of knowledgeable staff.

We've run into a boatload of problems with our vendors
that can negatively affect our clients. While we do what we
can to shield our customers from steamship line related is-
sues, itis not always possible. Over the last 30 years, | have
never seen such poor service from our vendors.

While the shipping industry continues to endure its chal-

lenges, everything | hear and see points to a strong 2021
for the lumber industry as long as production can meet
demand.

At Ally we've continued to focus on the export lumber
market and have recently opened up a domestic transpor-
tation arm to handle domestic truckloads, flatbeds, and
smaller shipments by the bundle(s). Given how the last few
years have gone, | have faith that the lumber market will
continue to improve. If the
lumber market goes up, we
at AGL will as well. We are
fully invested in seeing this
industry succeed. » »

)
=

\

GTL LUMBER * GRAF & THOMAS LUMBER

GTL LUMBER

GTL Lumber, Inc. (est. 02/19)
4/4 Rift & Quartered - White Oak « Poplar

4/4 Plain Sawn - White Oak « Hickory « Poplar - Red Oak
SLR2E & HM Available

%‘T@

GRAF & THOMAS

LUMBER
Contact: Erin Cox 740-250-4227 + erin@gtllumber.com
1 4
__Dykins Graf & Thomas Lumber (est. 02/17)
800.000 ) LOG YARDS
SE O kil : 4 Log Yard Locations EE—
y Kiln Capacity
m Vanceburg, KY « Grayson, KY « South Shore, KY « Ironton, OH 2
BF Air Dry Capacity Container Logs - Ties - Timbers - Crane Mats - Cants SAWMILLS
Contact: Damon Graf 740-727-1003 « damon@grafwood.com

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 39



HMA VIRTUAL EVENTS continued from page 27

Company, located in Brookville, PA, a family owned and
operated company that has been in the timber and lumber
business for more than 200 years and employs over 200
people. Narrated “live” by President Burt Craig, tour partici-

VISION TALLY."

H-f Standard in End-Tally Accwracy

VisionTally by Industrial Vision Systems was a sponsor of the
Ron Jones Hardwood Sales recent HMA virtual tour. Pictured is a
Ron Jones employee capturing tallies on a load of lumber.

MATSON

LUMBERJCOMPANY{|

BURT CRAIG PRESIDENT

Narrated "live" by Matson Lumber Co. President Burt Craig tour
participants viewed the entire sawmill operations - from log yard
to debarker, through the mill and eventually to trucks heading for
the interstate.

pants viewed the entire sawmill operations - from log yard to
debarker, through the mill and eventually in trucks heading
for the interstate. U-C Coatings sponsored the virtual tour.
And finally, to provide a networking forum and to keep the
conversations going, a “virtual Happy Hour,” sponsored by

‘mm'

SINCE 1887

Contact Mike Schulke today!

715.535.2181 e mike@tigertonlumber.com

www.tigertonlumber.com

¥ PREMIUM
NORTHERN
HARDWOODS

from Wisconsin
& Michigan

=

available for export worldwide

T —

40 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



TS Manufacturing, gave
participants ample time to
exchange information and
catch up.

Coming up on HMA's
2021 agenda is the Na-
tional Conference and
Expo. The hybrid event
is being formulated for
March 24-26, at the Hyatt
Regency, Austin, TX. B

Located in Brookville, PA, Matson Lumber is a family owned and operated company that has been in
the timber and lumber business for more than 200 years and employs over 200 people. U-C Coatings
sponsored this virtual tour during the HMA Regional Meeting.

INCOHVF'OF(ATED

HHP, INC.

Specializing in 4/4 & 5/4 Production of:
Northern Red Oak ® Ash ® Hard & Soft Maple
Premium Quality Northern Hardwoods

Sawmill ® Kilns ® Export Prep ® Container Loading

13 Million Board Feet

Annual Production

bdahn@hhp-inc.com
Buxton Industrial Drive, PO Box 489, Henniker NH 03242
Phone: 603-428-3298 Fax: 603-428-3448
http://www.hhp-inc.com/tour

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 41



In Memoriam

g 3 He graduated from Ellicottville Central School in 1948
Dana G' FlthatI’le where he was Senior Class President and quarterback

of the undefeated 1948 ECS football team. He went on
to earn his bachelor's degree in economics from the
University of Notre Dame and graduated in 1952. Fol-
lowing college, Fitzpatrick was commissioned as an Of-
ficer in the Navy and was stationed in Newport, Rl from
1952-1954. On December 28, 1955, he married the for-
mer Bernice Siebart, who survives.

He served as President, CEO, and Chairman of the
Board of Fitzpatrick & Weller, Inc. capping a 66-year
career by leading the company to celebrate its 125th
year in 2020. Fitzpatrick was a former director of the
following organizations: National Hardwood Lumber As-
sociation, Hardwood Manufacturers Association, and
the American Forest and Paper Association. He served

Dana G. Fitzpatrick, 90, of Ellicottville, NY, passed 45 Chairman of the American Hardwood Export Council
away recently at Olean General Hospital. Hewas born - 5 the National Forest Products Association. He was

on March 24, 1930, in Salamanca, son of the late Wil- - 555 past Director of the World Trade Center Buffalo-
liam F. and Loretto (Kelly) Fitzpatrick.

Dana G. Fitzpatrick

Always Shows Up To Work 0 e

_ , Quick, easy
¥ installation

i _ Cut ties, grade,
, Simple, + timbers, mats, . 45 years of

" Dependable, you name it N esiameening
Affordable { design

o 5-man
" operation
8hrs -
All parts in N - - . :g,ggg-:o
« stock - ' - ¢ bd/ft
ready to ship ¢ g
¥ payback

MADE IN USA
MOSCOW o £
™ Hurdle Automatic Sawmill

Q www.hurdlemachineworks.com

CALL US NOW!

f www.facebook.com/HurdleMachineWorks

machine works inc. You Tub@ - www.youtube.com/HurdleMachineWorks

42 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



Niagara Chapter and the Cattaraugus County Bank,
as well as a member of the Holiday Valley Board of
Directors for 40 years.

Fitzpatrick was an active member of the Ellicottville
community. He was an Ellicottville Central School
board member for 20 years, a director of the Ellicot-
tville Chamber of Commerce and the Elkdale Country
Club as well as a 70-year member of the Ellicottville
Ski Club. He was a member of the Holy Name of Mary
RC Church. He loved Holiday Valley where he enjoyed
skiing and golfing. He was also a huge Notre Dame
sports fan. He especially loved his family, of whom he
was very proud.

In addition to his loving wife of 65 years, he is sur-
vived by two sons: Daniel (Nancy) Fitzpatrick of Ellicot-
tville, and Gregory (Ann Marie) Fitzpatrick of Ellicot-
tville, as well as three daughters: Marcia (Jim Zaepfel)
Fitzpatrick of Williamsville, Kerry (Michael) Allison of
Mansfield, MA, and Dr. Sheila Fitzpatrick of Vail, CO.

Also surviving is a sister, Kathleen Widger of Great
Valley, and ten grandchildren: Maggie, Stephen (Na-
talee), Charles, Brendan, Kailey, Annie Meghan,
Connor, Melanie, Dana, and Christina, as well as two
great grandchildren: Carter and Henry and several
nieces and nephews.

Besides his parents, he was predeceased by an
infant son, Steven Fitzpatrick, four brothers: Father
Bede Fitzpatrick, Gerard "Jess" Fitzpatrick, Joseph
Fitzpatrick, and William Fitzpatrick, as well as an in-
fant twin, Daniel Fitzpatrick.

Private family services were held with a Celebra-
tion of Life.

Burial with military honors were held at Holy Cross
Cemetery in Ellicottville.

Memorials may be made to the Ellicottville Memo-
rial Library or the Lounsbury Adaptive Ski Program,
C/O Holiday Valley Resort, PO Box 370, Ellicottville,
NY 14731. 1

Please turn the page

Dan Ferman
Office: 814-563-4614

Brandon Ferman
Office: 814-563-4614
Cell: 814-688-6691
Email: brandonferman@hotmail.com

Jeff Childs
Office: 740-392-7727
Cell: 740-398-3474
Email: jeffchilds7@yahoo.com

Michael Songer
Office: 814-486-1711
Cell: 814-594-0827
Email: mjs@zitomedia.net

(800) 780-3187
FAX: (800) 292-5773

MERIDIEN HARDWOODS OF PA.,INC.
OO Y VR T

BUILD YOUR
OWN LOAD

M 18 Acre Concentration Yard
M 2 Trim Lines (50 Sorts)
M Straight Line Ripping and

M We Offer Export Preparations,

M Custom Walnut
M 800,000’ Dry Storage

M All KD lumber pick-a-pack

Website: www.meridienpa.com « Email: meridien@penn.com
Yard Address: Old Pittsfield Rd., Pittsfield, PA 16340

”&erz/z%z‘r{g Lhou U Ever Need From The Forest”

Better Walnut

S28 Facilities

Container Loading, Mixed
Species & Thicknesses

45,000 ft. steamer loaded with 4/4 Face &

Steaming Available
Dry Kiln Capacity 250,000'

tallied

@ ti

NHLA -

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 43

4/4 Face & Better Walnut ready
for shipment




In Mem()rl'am Continued

Thomas Robert Imm

Wheelersburg, OH—Thomas Robert Imm, 54, of
Wheelersburg passed away recently at The University
of Kentucky Medical Center in Lexington, KY. Imm was
born October 6, 1966 in New London, OH, the son of
Nancy Maxwell Imm and the late Robert Ray Imm. Imm
is preceded in death by his father and grandparents.
In addition to his mother, Nancy, he is survived by his
loving wife of 26 years, Keri (Johnson) Imm; the pride
and joy of his life, daughter, Chloe Elizabeth Imm; a
sister, Laura Imm; sisters-in-law/brothers-in-law, Becki
(Neil) Darnell, Chris (Ronita) Johnson; mother and fa-
ther-in-law, Sandy (Ronnie) Johnson; many nephews
and nieces, Collin and Marley Hanzel, Elise Jackson,
Dustin and Kaylee Darnell, Lindsey and Mason John-
son, Tracy and Mariah Murray and Austin Pettigrew.

Imm graduated from Portsmouth East High School in
1984 and earned a college degree in Political Science
from Ohio University. He was employed as a lumber
purchaser at Graf Custom Hardwood and had previ-
ously worked in lumber and flooring sales long-term
at Taylor Lumber. Imm loved his wife and daughter
immensely, enjoyed spending time with his family and
friends, taking long Jeep rides and watching The Ohio
State Buckeyes. He will be greatly missed by all who
knew and loved him.

In lieu of flowers for Imm, the family has asked that
donations be made to SOMC front line workers at
SOMC.org. Condolences to the family may be made
at www.harrison-Pyles.com. l

3 million BF KD

W.M. Cramer Lumber Co.

Headquarters, Concentration Yard & Kilns in Hickory, N.C.
Phone (828) 397-7481 FAX: (828) 397-3763

www.cramerlumber.com

4/4 thru 16/4

Inventory thicknesses
5|
%j “LIMBO”
Atlanta, GA E Export
Warehouse ' Sales

770-479-9663 Hardwoods * White Pine - Cypress 706-736-2622

RGH - S2S - SLR1E

I | S 9"0 %
n Z £y )
AMERICAN '. AN |
o\ Al ~/
e

HARDWOOD )
NHLA

&)
& y
CERTIFIEG COUNCIL €0 sysTh®

EXPORT

VAATV o SSTAIAD o LA 2 L0 o STVIIJOUL ¢ LANLSTHD AINIOM
WHITE PINE « BASSWOOD « BEECH « BIRCH « CEDAR « CHERRY

HICKORY e HARD & SOFT MAPLE ¢ POPLAR ¢ RED & WHITE OAK ¢ WALNUT ¢ ASH

44 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



LAKE STATES continued from page 6

now, White Oak as well," he observed. "Hickory is good.
Soft Maple is OK. Red Oak is pretty good. Walnut has
gotten good. Cherry is still pretty so-so." Customers for
this company are split evenly between end users and
distribution. "Most of our customers indicate they're
busy, with orders and work to do." Transportation, he
stated, "has been a little tough. Rates have gone up
some. Availability has been a little tough.

Also, getting enough logs and green lumber has been
tough all around. We try to keep a month's worth of logs,
and we've been sitting on two-weeks-worth or less-than-
two-weeks-worth for a while." l

NORTHEAST continued from page 6

tank and some lumber mills closed down," he continued.
"Now, the market needs lumber, and it will be very difficult
to get it. | think the supply is going to remain tight for sev-
eral months." Species sold include Red and White Oak,
Hard and Soft Maple and Birch in No. 3 and Better and
dry No. 1 and Better. "White Oak FAS is totally on fire,"
he stated. "l would say that specie, singularly, is the best.
Hard Maple is OK. We sell Red Oak domestically and to
China. Prices of Red Oak are working their way up. The
lumber we produce has really good markets right now."

Customers include distribution yards, end users and
wholesalers. "l think their business is going pretty well," he
observed. "Their sales are up now from what we're seeing
in the market. | think sales-wise, they're doing pretty well."
Companies have worked their inventories down low, he
noted, "and now they're trying to refill the pipeline and the
lumber's not there. So, the scramble's on."” Transportation
isn't a problem, he commented, but "it's more expensive.
Truck availability seems to be OK. However, the bulk of
our customers do their own trucking."

In New York State, a lumber supplier stated that busi-
ness is "good." Also, business is better than it was six
months ago. Species he sells include Red and White
Oak, Hard Maple and Cherry, with White Oak being the
best seller. He sells to end users and distribution yards.
His customers don't mention to him how the market is for
their products. "We just go by whether they're buying or
not." Transportation isn't problematic at this time, he ob-
served. B

Tmm’[y Owned And O}?emtecf Since 1976.

A.W. Stiles Contractors providing a full line of
Modern Day Lumber Drying Equipment. New
Installations and Complete Rebuilds on Existing
Equipment. Hardwood Package Kilns, Predryers,
Walnut Steamers. Also manufacturing softwood
kilns, including Dual Path Continuous Kilns.

Hmllll il

|

Our kilns are all manufactured in
McMinnville, Tennessee.

Complete Kiln and Predryer Rebuilds

*Roof Replacements

*Heating Coils and Complete Steam Systems

*Doors and Carriers

Structural Repairs

*Energy Efficient Upgrades- controls, insulation
additions, wind flow, heating capacity, door
seals, etc.

*Protective Coatings

*Complete line of replacement parts

( Kiln 1 ]

= _.._ ....._ ....._

o

1]

=]

|| Sttt |t -l---l

Providing replacement control installations
and upgrades for existing kilns and pre-dryers.
Screen shot above. User Friendly, Reliable,
Compatible with Existing Equipment.

Contact: Lee Stiles Cell: (931) 409-0144
Office: (931) 668-8768 Fax: (931) 668-7327
286 Bass Lane, McMinnville, TN 37110
Email: |lee@awscontractorsinc.com

Website: www.awscontractorsinc.com

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 45



PRESIDENTS bAY’FEB’RQ'R\Qs“.,,,,,M

NORTHERN

HARDWOODS

A LONGYEAR COMPANY

PREMIUM NORTHERN
HARDWOOD LUMBER

Ryan Peterson - Sales Manager
(715) 533-6193

rpeterson@northernhardwoods.com

Matt Grube
(920) 740-9140

mgrube@northernhardwoods.com

Atlantic Mine, MlI
Newberry, Ml

46 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

SOUTHEAST

Continued from page 7

species,” he remarked, "predominant-
ly Poplar and White and Red Oak.
Right now, they're all selling well. Of
course, White Oak is the best pricing
and then Red Oak. Pricing has come
up to the point that you can make a
littte money on the Red Oak lumber.
Poplar is moving very well; it's very
strong. Prices are up some, but it's
more of a commodity item. It's a vol-
ume item." This lumber provider sells
to end users, distribution and concen-
tration yards. "Their business seems
to be going well," he stated. "It's prob-
ably a result of the strong, strong
housing market. Staircase manufac-
turers, moulding and these types of
businesses are as strong as garlic."
Transportation isn't a problem for this
firm. "Labor would be the biggest is-
sue that we have," he observed. l

WEST COAST

Continued from page 7

market is "about the same," he noted.
"It's trending about the same month in
and month out.

"We're a full-line distributor, so we
have all of the domestic species and a
whole lot of the import species as well.
We stock about 40 species of lumber.
It's quite extensive. Poplar, domesti-
cally, is far and away the best seller,




by a ratio of 3-1 or maybe 4-1 over the
next closest domestic specie. On im-
port, the best seller is Sapele.”

The primary customer base is made
up of cabinet manufacturers, store fix-
ture manufacturers and furniture mak-
ers. Kitchen cabinet makers are busy.
Store fixture companies' markets de-
pend on what type of business they're
selling into. If they've got a lot of big
box businesses, they're busy. The res-
taurant trade is down a lot. Small, re-
gional retail is doing OK."

In terms of challenges, "Availability
of lumber is probably the biggest is-
sue," he said. "We sell a lot of plywood
as well, and we have issues on the
panel side. In domestic Hardwood, the
hottest species are some of the hard-
est things to get, White Oak specifi-
cally.”

"Business has been good," re-
marked a California representative.
However, "I would say business is
still order-to-order. Customers don't
order until they absolutely need the
lumber. | think that's been a trend for
the last year. Nobody wants to hang
onto inventory. Then again, there's not
that much inventory out there. That's
what they don't quite realize. If you
don't have inventory, you're not going
to have a lot of orders." Compared to
six months earlier, he estimated that
the market is "about the same." He
sells White Oak, Walnut and Hickory

Please turn the page

Featuring high-speed accuracy and reliability,
USNR's Lineshaft trimmer has a universal design
that accommodates most existing applications.
Lightweight saw ladders allow for infinite saw
positioning along the main frame. Saws can
be added to a minimum spacing of 12" to
accommodate specialized lumber.

Available with dust collection and shifting PET
saws, the system is capable of speeds at 200+
lugs/min. With over 500 trimmers installed, we
have the experience to design trim solutions that
meet your production and safety requirements.
Contact us today.

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 47



WEST COA ST Continued

in FAS, No. 1 and No. 2, "all for flooring," he observed. Cus-
tomers include end users, distributors and retailers. "They
say they're steady," the supplier commented. "It's whoever
has the inventory who has a chance of getting the order.
That's how it is." Transportation isn't an issue, he said.

Another trend he has noticed is that, "People are willing
to put money in their houses because of the pandemic. I'd
say the remodel market is getting stronger because of that.
That's definitely a trend. | see that being solid all through
next year, too." l

ONTARIO continued from page 8

going on during the fall and early winter.

As sawmills have focused on other species or on limited
log decks, Ash production has not met some buyers’ needs,
with prices noted as having increased slightly. Demand for
this species on domestic and overseas markets has been
steady, but the lower mill output are keeping inventories thin
for some grades and thicknesses of kiln-dried Ash.

With the colder weather upon us, logging conditions
improved. Demand for Birch is solid, caused by a strong
domestic housing market in both Canada and the U.S.

End Coatings & Paint

g —_—

ISKBIOCIDES, INC.

are registered trademarks of IBC Manufacturing Company.

Trust ISK for Your Wood Solution.

1-800-238-2523 < 416 E. Brooks Rd. * Memphis, TN 38109 ¢ www.iskbiocides.com
NeXgen®, Tuff-Brite® and CosPaint® are registered trademarks of ISK Americas Incorporated. PQ-8° and PQ-80°

Demand for green Birch is readily ab-
sorbing developing supplies. Some re-
port that kiln-dried inventories remain
low. Secondary manufacturers and
wholesalers would like to ramp up their
supplies.

Aspen supplies have started to
improve in certain areas contacted.
Green production increased over late
November and December. Some noted
there were spot shortages, which kept
prices in a firm mode for this species.
Kiln-dried inventories were reported as
somewhat low relative to demand.

With the improved housing market
and residential renovations, demand
for Basswood increased for Hardwood
finished goods. Demand is keeping
pace with developing production re-
sulting in increased prices for certain
grades.

Heading into the holiday season,
business has been usually disrupted
during this time for Hardwood lumber.
This has not been so as some lumber
shortages kept activity at a high level
for Hard Maple. Demand for develop-
ing green Hard Maple is reported as
strong, with prices rising.

Demand for Soft Maple is also good
with demand keeping pace with pro-
duction. Some contacts commented
that supplies were thin for several
grades and thicknesses.

Demand for Red Oak across the
border from secondary manufacturers
and distributors is strong, although ac-
cording to data, cross border trade is
below last year's levels. Demand from

48 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



READ EVERY ISSUE ONLINE

nationalhardwoodmag.com

overseas markets has increased.
Kiln-dried inventories are reported to
be low. Markets for many grades and

*Inve mg Ina: Brlght A
thicknesses of green stocks are also - 2
solid. Production is barely keeping /F, =
pace with demand. ene e

It was noted that there had been an
improvement in the demand for White
Oak on domestic and export markets
since the middle of 2020. With pro-
duction having been low for a time,
kiln dried inventories were down. The
strong demand and low supply con-
tinue to pressure prices higher.

According to an RBC Home Buying
Sentiment Poll, found that while over
75 percent of respondents are con-
cerned about the financial impacts of
COVID-19, 31 percent are willing to
help their children or an immediate
family member pay for a new home.
Twenty-five percent of Canadians
polled stated they were providing
more financial support to their family
as a result of the pandemic.

RBC's vice-president of Home Equi-
ty Finance, Products and Acquisitions
stated that as more people continue to
work and spend time at home, many
Canadians want to continue on their
path to homeownership. Even during
these uncertain times, families are

continuing to rally around each other atlanta Atlanta, GA

and financially support their loved corporation ”“é‘.teev’es.";ﬂﬁ, 22

i Crystal Spring, PA

(r)]nes as they work towards buying a RO Clarkosille’ TN
ome.

www.hardwoodweb.com
The poll also found 66 percent of 800.248.4393

Please turn the page

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 49



ONTA RI O Continued

Canadians are concerned about how the next generation
and their children would be able to afford a home, with over
50 percent thinking affordability will only worsen in the near
future. Despite this, 81 percent still believe homeownership
is a good investment while 29 percent agree it makes more
sense to rent than buy right now.

Despite low interest rates, which the Bank of Canada
projects will remain at historic lows until 2023, steady ap-
preciation in house prices is expected to put a dent in afford-

MICROTEC EELucidyne

Microtec Acquires Lucidyne

In @ move that creates the largest wood products scanning company in the world,

Microtec has acquired Lucidyne Technologies, Inc.

ADVANTAGES

Goldeneye 900

= High speed full 4 sided gapless
quality scanning

Unparalleled defect detection thanks

to integrated artificial intelligence
and multisensor approach
= Improves high grade production
and ensures product consistency
= Ability to scan rough, planed,
green or dry

GradeScan

ADVANTAGES

* Unparalleled defect detection using
Lucidyne‘s patented Perceptive Sight
Artificial Intelligence

= Provides significant increase
in uptime and productivity

= Lineal Option - requires only 7 lineal
feet and configurable to the mill‘s layout

= Improves high grade production
and product consistency

www.microtec.eu | www.lucidyne.com

The opportunities provided to the wood products industry by this acquisition are significant. With
the combination of Microtec and Lucidyne, a complete mill-wide integrated scanning solution is
now available to North America. Microtec and Lucidyne will be introducing co-developed products
that bring the best of both companies* technologies together, delivering unparalleled results to our
industry worldwide.

Lucidyne Technologies, Inc.

155 SW Madison Ave., Corvallis, OR 97333 USA
T +1 (541) 753 - 5111 | info@lucidyne.com

50 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

ability and dampen housing demand
next year, cautioned the economist.

The report continued that jobs and
incomes were not expected to grow
as firmly as previously expected in
2021, while the government’s massive
income support programs are likely to
be wound down. Builders saw a sharp
rise in prices for four major building
materials in third-quarter 2020, led by
skyrocketing lumber prices. Lumber
price increases have since eased.

Immigration to Canada plunged
during the pandemic, going negative
in some provinces and falling from
234,000 in 2019 to a projected 80,000
in 2020, according to Statistics Can-
ada. The economist said the drop in
immigration would have a negative im-
pact on housing sales.

The regional outlook, according
to Altus Group for Ontario is that the
housing starts were on track to close
out 2020 significantly higher than
2019, due to a resurgence in single-
family and apartment starts since the
provincial reopening. Low mortgage
rates and a resilient homebuyers’ job
market will spur housing demand in
2021. For Quebec, despite a COVID
recession and low immigration, starts
came in stronger than pre-pandemic
expectations in every quarter. Housing
starts were on track to reach a 10-year
high in 2020 but weak new condo-
minium apartment sales point to lower
starts in 2021. W



QU EB EC Continued from page 8

users to use alternative species. Buy-
ers’ needs are exceeding supplies of
Birch, resulting in rising prices. Kiln-
dried inventories also remain low.

The regionally important species,
Hard Maple, is still reported as the
best seller at this time due to home
construction and renovation activity
that has driven the strong demand
for Hardwood finished goods. Hard
Maple remains a favored species by
consumers and designers. Demand is
outpacing supply in many areas. The
pandemic continues to cause labor
shortages and with poor logging con-
ditions during the end of 2020 have
kept mill output low. Kiln-dried prices
were being pushed higher by the
strong markets and its limited avail-
ability.

Soft Maple demand is steady, with
shortages being felt for most grades
and thicknesses. Demand is best for
the upper grades and premium color
materials note contacts. Green mar-
kets are also performing well. Hard-
wood wholesalers noted that higher
sales are obtained for color designa-
tions.

Markets on the domestic and inter-
national fronts are solid for Red Oak.
Contacts report that kiln-dried invento-
ries of this species are thin with prices
continuing to rise. Green Red Oak
production improved slightly during
the last two months of 2020, with buy-

ers welcoming the additional supplies. Prices remain firm
for this species they noted.

There is steady demand for kiln-dried White Oak, with
shortages being felt and driving prices.

According to Canada Mortgage and Housing Corpora-
tion (CMHC), the trend in housing starts was 231,491 units
in November 2020, up from 222,989 units in October 2020.
This trend measure is a six-month moving average of the
monthly seasonally adjusted annual rates (SAAR) of hous-
ing starts.

Please turn the page

¥ QUARTERSAWN HARRYY OODS
& A :

PREMIER AMERICAN HARDWOODS from Frank Miller Lumber - The world’s
finest producer of quartersawn white oak and red oak.

Frank Miller's quartersawing process creates exceptional board stability and
the most appealing figured hardwoods available. Our quartersawn hardwood
is ideal in a wide range of applications, including:

- Flooring - Fine furniture
- Architectural millwork - Cabinetry
- Moulding

Our specification experts make the ordering process simple, advising you

on the unique characteristics and availability of each hardwood species. For
added peace of mind, our global distribution team manages every aspect of
the shipping process, including:

- In-house phytosanitary certification

- FSC® chain-of-custody (CoC) certification
- International document preparation

- Financial transactions (CAD, LOC, T/T)

Contact us today to learn more about our
distinctive lumber products.

®
Frank Miller Lumber, Inc.
1690 Frank Miller Road, Union City, IN 47390

1.765.964.3196 FSC
sales@frankmiller.com www.fsc.org
www.frankmiller.com FSC® C014590

The mark of
responsible forestry

Ask about our FSC® products.

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 51



QU EBEC continued

"The national trend in housing starts in November in-
creased," said Bob Dugan, CMHC's chief economist. "Multi-
family SAAR starts partly rebounded in November from two
consecutive declines, offsetting a decline in single-detached
SAAR starts and driving the overall trend higher. Multi-family
starts were particularly strong in Vancouver and Montréal in
November."

The standalone monthly SAAR of housing starts for all

areas in Canada was 246,033 units in November, an in-
crease of 14.4 percent from 215,134 units in October. The
SAAR of urban starts increased by 15 percent in Novem-
ber to 233,106 units. Multiple urban starts increased by
22.5 percent to 177,661 units in November while single-
detached urban starts decreased by 3.8 percent to 55,445
units. Rural starts were estimated at a seasonally adjusted
annual rate of 12,927 units.

Wheeland Lumber:

Responsible, Renewable & Sustainable

~ WHEELAND

With other specialized services including:
* Veneer Logs & #1 Saw Logs
* Kiln Dried Lumber
* Clear Strips
* Surfacing-2-Sides
* Gang Ripping / Parallel Sawing
* Straight Line Ripping
* Optimized Cross Cut
* End Matching
* Edged & Face Glued Products
* Molding Millwork

We are FSC® Certified by NEPCon,
a partner of the Rainforest Alliance

T .
aP ¥ SUSTAINABLE
3 F @ FORESTRY Wheeland Lumber
R, et INTIATIVE Company, Inc.
Ask for our FSC*® Certified Products 3558 Williamson Trail

Liberty, PA 16930-9065 USA
Phone: 570.324.6042

PENNSYLVANIA-

HARDWOOD 7wl w Fax: 570.324.2127
b 4 K
N SOUNCTLs WheelandLumber.com

52 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

With the pandemic being felt on
a national scale, Canada’s recre-
ational property market is forecast to
increase 8 percent in 2021, accord-
ing to Royal LePage. The real estate
company reported that 86 percent of
recreational property regions are re-
porting lower inventory as demand
outpaces supply. And, 54 percent of
recreational property regions are re-
porting a significant increase in buy-
ers who are purchasing a new pri-
mary residence where they will work
remotely.

Fifty-four percent of regions sur-
veyed reported a significant increase
in buyers looking to buy a primary
residence in a recreational market,
enabled by their ability to work re-
motely.

The number of retirees also pur-
chasing a recreational property in-
creased. The pandemic has spurred
demand as retirees advance their
plans to improve their quality of life by
moving to cottage country, continues
Royal LePage. Sixty-eight percent of
regions reported an increase in retir-
ee buyers compared to last year.

This is good news for the Hard-
wood industry as new owners may
carry out renovation projects on their
recreational property such as kitchen
cabinets, flooring, and other proj-
ects, increasing the demand of Hard-
woods. |

\8J



HMA UPDATE

Continued from page 12

* He'll also “assess business demand in 2021 and into
2022; present the unintended consequences of the mas-
sive stimulus programs that will impact businesses in the
years ahead; and present clear, actionable Management
Objectives that are right for the coming years, as we adapt
to the ‘new normal.”

We'll be hearing from the pros at LastLine Cyber, Inc.,
because if you think your company is safe from the ever-
evolving cyber threat landscape, think

AHEC REPORT continued from page 14

rience working with these materials. All 20 designers have
also received a set of samples of the four species and are
currently working closely with their mentors to develop their
concepts.

For more information on the American Hardwood Export
Council and our global promotional programs see our web-
site at www.americanhardwood.org or contact International
Program Manager Tripp Pryor in our suburban Washington,

DC office tpryor@ahec.org. B

again. Every business is at risk. And in
the presentation entitled, “The Scary
Truth About Cybercrime,” LastLine Cy-
ber, Inc. President and Co-Founder,
Josh Pribanic, will demonstrate com-
mon methods used to defraud organi-
zations; identify what to look for, and
ways to avoid these kinds of attacks,
and provide guidance regarding im-
plementing a cyber security strategy,
even with limited resources.

And industry representatives from
the American Hardwood Export Coun-
cil, the Hardwood Federation, and the
Real American Hardwood Coalition
plan to participate in the Conference,
providing industry and sector updates,
and of course, answering questions.
Other Conference details — agenda,
meeting registration, hotel information,
a listing of participating exhibitors, and
available event sponsorships — can be
found at www.HMAmembers.org.

In closing, a few sentences regard-
ing the hotel and the city of Austin:

* The Hyatt Regency Austin, nestled
on the shores of Lady Bird Lake, offers
contemporary accommodations, de-
luxe amenities, resort-like tranquility,
and sweeping views of Austin’s down-
town skyline.

* Austin, Texas’ capital city, has it all
— trendy shops and quirky boutiques,
food trucks, themed bars and restau-
rants, cool, live music venues, and
scenic outdoor destinations. | look for-
ward to seeing you there! B

MANUFACTURING COMPANY

RESAWS | EDGERS
BANDMILLS | GANGS
CARRIAGES
MATERIAL HANDLING

HELPING CUSTOMERS,
COMMUNITIES AND
FAMILIES SINCE 1888.

McDonough Manufacturing Co.
is committed to providing
durable sawmill machinery
while providing the efficiency
and speed required by the
modern sawmill.

McDonough is the choice for
the best.

www.mcdonough-mfg.com

(715) 834-7755

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 53



RANK

*HARDWOOD CO., INC.

KEPLEY:
r{ : “ AT

1Since 1959;,\"' v

'ﬂg— A gi@;‘i =i @

EXPERIENCE QUALITY DEPENDABILITY

975 Conrad Hill Mine Rd.~Lexington, NC 27292
Phone 336-746-5419~Fax 336-746-6177
www.kepleyfrank.us

Facilities:

3 Sawmills Processing 50 Million' « 750,000' Dry Kiln
Capacity * 600,000' Fan Shed Capacity
2 382 Newman Planer Mills « 50 Bay Bin Sorter

Products Available:

4/4-8/4 Appalachian Lumber ¢ 6/4-8/4 Ship Dry Capacity
Crossties (100,000 BF per week) ¢ Timbers up to 18’
1,000,000+ Average KD Inventory * 12,000,000+
Average AD Inventory

Species:

White Oak * Red Oak ¢ Poplar  Ash ¢ Hickory
Elm ¢ Beech *« Gum ¢ Hackberry * Pecan

Sales:
_ Bart Jenkins
. bjenkins@kepleyfrank.us
Jimmy Kepley
jkepley @kepleyfrank.us

Jimmy Kepley, owner, and Bart
Jenkins, lumber sales

The firm manufactures 4/4 through 8/4 thicknesses.

54 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

WHO'S WHO

IN HARDWOOD PURCHASING

o THOMAS HIBDON works in

1] * ‘ sales and marketing for Tropi-
cal Forest Products (TFP),
a wholesaler and distributor lo-
cated in Mississauga, ON, with
sales throughout North Ameri-
ca. The firm purchases 25 mil-
lion board feet annually of more
than 30 species of import and
domestic Hardwoods and tropi-
cal Hardwood decking.

TFP is a one-stop shop that
can source customers’ import/exotic needs, premium trop-
ical Hardwood decking as well as specialty domestic items.
The business also offers planing and milling services. It is
FSC-certified and offers FSC products where available.
TFP is a member of the International Wood Products As-
sociation, the National Hardwood Lumber Association and
the Indiana Hardwood Lumbermens Association.

Hibdon joined TFP in June of 2020. He has worked in
the forest products industry for more than 30 years. As
a teenager, he worked summers at Hibdon Hardwood —
stacking and tallying lumber and keeping things neat and
orderly. He says he learned from his father, W.T. Hibdon,
the value of a full day of work and attention to detail.

He has worked inspecting lumber at Thomas & Pro-
etz Lumber, inspecting lumber and carrying out sales
and marketing at Craig Lumber Corporation, working in
the import division of Atlanta Hardwoods and working for
Thompson Mahogany. At one time, he was a member of
the Memphis Lumbermen’s Club and SOWHO (the Soci-
ety of Woodheads Only).

Hibdon attended the University of Missouri, Columbia
and graduated from the National Hardwood Lumber As-
sociation’s 95th class. In his free time, he enjoys photog-
raphy, listening to music, camping and hiking. He and his
wife of 21 years, Susan, have three sons, a daughter and
a grandson.

For more information, you can go to www.tropical
forestproducts.com.

Thomas Hibdon




A BRIEF SKETCH

OF THE LEADING
PURCHASING EXECUTIVES
IN THE HARDWOOD INDUSTRY

BROCK HOFFMAN is in
inside/outside sales and in-
volved in lumber purchasing at
Boyce Highlands, a custom
architectural millwork manu-
facturer in Concord, NH. The
organization purchases 2.5
million board feet of lumber
per year. Boyce Highlands
handles a wide variety of lum-
ber, in thicknesses that include
4/4,5/4, 6/4, 7/4, 8/4, 10/4 and
rough kiln-dried. Species include Red and White Oak,
Ash, Basswood, Birch, Cherry, Hard and Soft Maple, Pop-
lar, Walnut, Douglas fir, cedar, Hickory, Cypress, Southern
yellow pine, Sapele, Eucalyptus, Ipe and others.

Boyce Highlands can match or create nearly any
moulding profile imaginable, whether it is a pre-existing
profile, drawing or sample. The company staffs an expe-
rienced drawing and knife department, plus Boyce offers
custom staining and finishing.

Boyce Highlands is a member of the Forest Steward-
ship Council, the Wood Products Manufacturing Associa-
tion and the Architectural Woodwork Institute.

Hoffman has been on the Boyce Highlands staff for two
years. He spent one year as the rough mill manager and
the past year in sales. Hoffman said, “I have the absolute
best resources to grow with Boyce Highlands. The own-
ers, John Lentine and Brien Murphy, are among the best
millwork professionals in the industry. They provide con-
stant steering to be the best version of myself in sales.
Most importantly, | get to work alongside the general
manager and one of my best friends Brent Rheinhardt.
The information that | have available at my fingertips from
these three men far succeeds any forestry bachelor de-
gree | could obtain.”

Hoffman’s first job in the forest products industry was
at age 16 as a yard assistant at Green Hills Lumber Yard
in Mohnton, PA. He grew up learning the trade from his
father and uncle, both tradesmen in their own right. From
2014 to 2019, Hoffman worked at Coastal Forest Prod-

Brock Hoffman

Please turn the page

/ Mame Woods Company
(TS o Hardwoed Sowee for

. Quality & Valve

Largest producer & manufacturer of Hard Maple in the Northeast
» Over 1 million acres of certified sustainable managed forest

» Narrows available in Hard Maple 1Com and Btr

« 15MMBF Annual Capacity primarily in Hard Maple and Yellow Birch

= 500MBF dry kiln capacity

Woods company g

-]
#
£

i ‘“Mame
 Castano, $4

ris
Emall: ccd
802343 51911 “
rland, D Director O Man\ﬁact;n q

s tt\'—e i ferland@m amewmdsn
ke, ME 04768

e Lake,
p0oBox 111 - fish Lake Road - Portad

N:,@agemewoods“e‘ |

cell

o)
SUSTAINABLE
FORESTRY rESGel
R ———

——
o e e et

(207) 435-4393 | www.mainewoodscompany.com

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 55



WHO'S WHO

CONTINUED

ucts, Bow, NH, in inside sales under the mentoring of inside
sales manager Shawn Brooks.

Hoffman graduated Governor Mifflin High School and
studied business administration at Lock Haven University
in Pennsylvania.

In his spare time, Hoffman enjoys hunting, fishing and
camping with his children (son, Ryder and daughter, Lylah)
as well as coaching high school wrestling. He also enjoys
the time he spends boating or relaxing around a bonfire with
some of his closest friends, Megan, Brent and Ken.

Learn more about this company at www.boyce

highlands.com.

JEFF ORTNER is a buyer for Elipticon Wood Prod-
ucts Inc. in Little Chute, WI. In his position, he purchases
lumber, shop supplies and office supplies. Elipticon is an
end-use manufacturer, purchasing one million board feet of
lumber per year. Elipticon carries Poplar, Red and White
Oak (Select and Better), Cherry (standard and premium),

Black Walnut (standard and pre-
mium), Hard and Soft Maple,
cedar and pine (radiata and
knotty) in thicknesses ranging
from 4/4 to 8/4.

Elipticon offers custom wood
products such as stair treads
and handrails, headers, bar rails
and curved products, such as
arches and curved jambs, cou-
pled with high quality standard
moulding and millwork. The
company also will run and stock specific profiles that a cus-
tomer uses on a regular basis.

Elipticon is a member of the Wood Products Manufactur-
ers Association, Architectural Woodworking Institute, Win-
dow and Door Manufacturers Association, Wood Compo-
nents Manufacturers Association and Forest Stewardship
Council.

Jeff Ortner

be of service.

Some facts about our company are, we:

*Have a 30 acre Hardwood and Eastern White Pine lumber concentration yard
that exclusively represents one sawmill.

-Specialize in all thicknesses of kiln dried Eastern White Pine lumber.
*Deal in Appalachian Hardwood species such as Red and White Oak, Poplar,
Ash, Hard and Soft Maple, Steamed Walnut, Cherry, Basswood, Beech and

mixed Hardwoods.

“Market our Appalachian Hardwood lumber in 4/4 through 8/4 thicknesses that
is green, air dried and/or kiln dried.

*Specialize in mixed truck loads.

ARDWOODS INC.

We at Bryant Church Hardwoods, Inc., located in Wilkesboro, NC, are proud of our modern Hardwood
concentration yard facility that we constantly update to better serve our customers with the finest
Appalachian Hardwood and Eastern White Pine lumber available. Call us at (336) 973-3691 when we can

Because we’ve been in business since 1953, we have many years of experience that helps us to ship your orders right the first time.

This is an aerial view of our modern
Hardwood concentration yard where we
process quality Appalachian Hardwood
and Eastern White Pine lumber.

*Have 9 steam dry kilns that have a combined dry kiln capacity of 630,000 bd.
ft. per charge.

*Own a Newman 382 planer.

*Usually carry about 4,000,000 bd. ft. on our air drying yard.

*Usually carry about 1,500,000 bd. ft. of kiln dried lumber in inventory.

«Offer export preparation, container loading and package tally.

Offer the service of sorting lumber at special lengths, widths and grades
according to customer specifications.

*Use our own trucks and contract trucks for prompt delivery of your orders.
*Have over 75 years of combined experience in the lumber business.

Tim Church
Mason Church

Bus.: (336) 973-3691
FAX: (336) 973-7993
(800) 973-3380

SLMA-

o)

NHLA

Web site: http://BCHI.com

P.O. Box 995 - Wilkesboro, NC 28697
Distribution Yard: 683 Buck Road - Wilkesboro, NC 28697

56 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



Ortner will be starting his fifth year at Elipticon in Decem-  tral Technical College. In his free time, he enjoys golfing,
ber. He has held his current position for about a year. His first  reading, darts, snowmobhiling and deer hunting. He and his
job in the forest products industry was running a skidder for  wife of two years, Donna, have two sons, three daugh-
a small logging operation. At Elipticon, Ortner began by driv-  ters, two stepdaughters, three grandsons and three grand-
ing a delivery truck. He then moved into the shop and ran a  daughters.
moulder until taking over his current position. He attended For more information, go to www.elipticon.com. H
both the University of Wisconsin-Eau Claire and North Cen-

facehook@millerwoodtradepub $¥ instagram@millerwoodtradepub

Basswoo
1] Blré
" Cherry
'Hard Maple
Hickory
Poplar J
Red Oak
Soft Maple

couc:mm,_xon YARD * 725,000' DRY KILNS + SURFACH
NEWMAN WHITNEY §-382 PLANER » s'mmgz wm RIPPING

P.O. Box 566 Rt 434 Apalachin, N.Y. 13732 (607) 687 1160 FAX: (607) 687 1165

I?]MA Specializing In Export Preparation, Length & Width Separations
and Mixed Container & Trailer Loads

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 57




Protecting Logs and Lumber
in Uncertain Times

U-C Coatings has been the leader
in wood protection for over 45 years.

Anchorseal® is proven to prevent up to 90%
of end-checking on logs and lumber.

-\ BRITEWOOD®

Britewood® XL is a powerful fungicide for protection
against mold and sap stain.

Shade-Dri ® is a versatile covering to keep harmful
sunlight and excessive wind from damaging logs and lumber.

~ g2 r

Lot By EL

58 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

TRADE TALK

Paul Cleereman Jim Kepley

NEWALD, WI— Cleereman Industries and Cleereman
Controls, both headquartered here, recently installed a
new Cleereman LP-42 Linear carriage with Cleereman
Controls and Cleereman Sawyer booth at Kepley-Frank
Hardwood Co., Inc. in Lexington, NC. The companies
also installed a new Cleereman 100 HP Hydrostatic Car-
riage drive and a Cleereman dual cable tensioner at the
same company.

Kepley-Frank has three sawmills and cuts over 15
million board feet a year of fine Appalachian Hardwood
lumber in 4/4 through 8/4 thicknesses in mostly Red
and White Oak and Poplar as well as Ash and Maple.
Kepley-Frank's crosstie mill manufactures about 100,000
board feet per week of crosstie and tie sides in species
such as Hickory, Sycamore, Beech, Gum and EIm. Also,
through their concentration yard business, Kepley-Frank
processes millions of board feet of lumber per year. Re-
cently, Kepley-Frank's Hardwood lumber production has
increased from processing 30 million board feet a year to
50 million board feet a year. Kepley-Frank purchases and
processes all domestic species in all grades.

Cleereman Controls has now sold over 40 controls
systems in its first 18 months of existence. Vice Presi-
dent Paul Cleereman stated, "As always we would like to
thank all our loyal customers for their continued support
in both Cleereman Industries and Cleereman Controls."

For more information, you can go to www.kepley
frank.us or www.cleereman.com.



AN UPDATE COVERING

THE LATEST NEWS ABOUT
HARDWOOD SUPPLIERS/VENDORS

WADLEY, GA— Fran-
ces Cooper, CEO of Cooper
Machine, headquartered
here, has announced the
recent installation of another
three saw edger project in
Denmark, SC at Denmark
Lumber Company, part of the
Beasley Group. This system
includes a drop belt and cant
catcher where the cants and
boards are separated off the carriage. Then the boards go
to a 66-foot rollcase with two sets of jump chains and over
to a collection deck and through a 3-inch three saw edger
with a self-tailing outfeed, to separate the strips from the
boards. Then it's over to a 20-foot outfeed rollcase and
kicks off onto a landing deck. Allen Bradley Controls and
Starter Panel were included.

Cooper Machine also has an improved design for its
VSA to make pallet boards. This is part of the slab re-
covery system Cooper Machine offers. The new design is
built more like a vertical edger. According to Cooper, this
machine works better optimized, because it shifts every
slab to ensure the customer gets no shim boards to jam
up the machine and comes out finished lumber. The slabs
will travel down a belt and be scanned lineally with a top
scanner (JS-25 MX). The raw board data from the scan-
ner will then be inserted into the A&E optimizer where a
3D profiler will optimize the slab to user defined products.
The product fit will be based on full length/clear wood
products that are set up by the user. The slab will con-
tinue down into VSA infeed side rollers. Saw bank is on
a linear axis, and this axis will have an MTS temposonic
probe with servo valve. The sawing head is controlled by
the PLC/Opti system based on the product fit required.
Cooper Machine works with A&E on the optimization.

Cooper Machine has recently completed several other
repair projects, including an Igus upgrade on their exist-
ing scraggs so that they can continue to deliver at peak
performance.

Cooper Machine continues to provide custom equip-
ment solutions to fit the needs of its customers, as well as

Frances Cooper

Please turn the page

€& \/UELLER BROTHERS 29
TIMBER, INC.,
e T .

Tracey Mueller, Log Procurement; Kevin Mueller, Mill Manager;
and Randy Mueller, Sales

SAWMILL AND TWIN BAND RESAW

Manufacturers of:
4/4 - 8/4 Grade Lumber

SPECIALIZING IN PLAIN SAWN:
* WALNUT - COTTONWOOD

+ SYCAMORE - HICKORY + RED OAK
* WHITE OAK- SOFT MAPLE
* HARD MAPLE - ASH

400,000’ DRY KILN CAPACITY
1,000,000° DRY STORAGE
PLANER
STRAIGHT LINE RIP
GANG RIPPING
DOUBLE END TRIM
EXPORT PACKAGING
CONTAINER LOADING

Grooved sticks used on all
whitewoods and White Oak.

P.O. BOX 175
OLD MONROE, MO 63369
PHONE: 636-665-5193
FAX: 636-665-5812
Email: randy@muellerbros.com
www.muellerbros.com

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 59



R@NJ‘NES -

:—szu.zs INC,

RN

Commitment, Quality,
Customer Service

M Premium Northern Appalachian
Hardwood Lumber

B Established in 1983

M Family-owned &
operated for over
35 years

B Experienced & Close
To The Source

www.ronjoneshardwood.com

2 East High St.
Union City, PA 16438

sales@ronjoneshardwood.com
Phone (814) 438-7622
Fax (814) 438-2008

60 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

TRADE TALK Continued

solutions to reduce labor. For more information on Cooper
Machine's product offerings, you can call Cooper Machine
at 478-252-5885. Or you can learn more at www.cooper
machine.com.

TACOMA, WA— Northwest
Hardwoods, located here, re-
cently announced the following
management change.

Jason  Gobel, currently
Product Marketing Director —
East Business Unit, has been
appointed to the position of
General Manager — Specialty
Products Business Unit. Gobel
replaces Jim Canter who has acted as interim GM since
last year. Canter will remain with the Specialty Products
business and has been appointed to the role of Sales
Manager — Specialty Products. Gobel will join the Senior
Leadership Team and help drive the NWH improvement
strategy while specifically holding accountability for the
profitability and growth of the Specialty Products business
unit.

Gobel's career began with the company in 2004, start-
ing in a North American sales support role. He has held
roles of increasing responsibility since joining the com-
pany, including International Sales, West Coast Account
Manager, Southwest Region Sales Manager, and most
recently Product Marketing Director — East business unit.
Gobel holds a bachelor’s degree in Communications from
Slippery Rock University.

For more information, you can go to www.north
westhardwoods.com.

Jason Gobel

LANGLEY, BC— Hard-
woods Distribution Inc., head-
quartered here, recently an-
nounced that it has, through
its subsidiary Hardwoods Spe-
cialty Products US LP ("Hard-
woods"), purchased Aura
Hardwoods. Aura has grown
into one of Northern Califor-
nia's largest wholesale distrib-
utors of Hardwood lumber and related products with six
locations across that part of the state: Modesto, Rancho
Cordova, San Jose, San Luis Obispo, Fresno and Santa
Cruz.

Dan Besen



The Hardwoods acquisition of Aura Hardwoods reflects
one component of its long-term growth strategy. Over half
of HDI's annualized sales now come from acquired busi-
nesses, and over the last two years it has added over
$150 million in annualized sales to the top line. HDI is
among North America’s largest distributors of architectural
grade building products to the residential and commercial
construction markets.

“As part of our overall strategic plan for California, we
combined two well-established, highly reputable com-
panies — Aura and Hardwoods — to drive accelerated
growth,” commented Hardwoods Vice President Dan Be-
sen. “Along with our other recent acquisitions, Far West
Plywood (January 2019) and Diamond Hardwoods (March
2020), our combined California footprint of 12 branches
provides us a much better platform to be the premier dis-
tributor of architectural building products to both the de-
sign and millwork community throughout California."

Aura recently opened its doors for business under the
Hardwoods brand name, and will operate as part of the
Hardwoods Northern California Group led by General
Manager Mike Couture. Together with Senior General
Manager of California, Nick Smith, they are responsible
for optimizing Hardwoods’ expanding California business.

For more information, please go to www.hdidist.
com. H

|
NEWS DEVELOPMENTS continued from page 11

trade organization, with more than 3,200 member compa-
nies world-wide, dedicated to educating consumers, archi-
tects, designers, specifiers and builders in the uses and
benefits of wood flooring.

Learn more at www.nwfa.org.

COMMERCE SETS NEW AD/CVD RATES FOR
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD & FLOORING

The U.S. Department of Commerce has completed its
review of Hardwood plywood antidumping and counter-
vailing duty rates for the 21 Chinese exporters and pro-
ducers who requested a review. For these 21 companies
only, the new combined duty rate is 14.95 percent (first
review AD final) plus 23 percent (first review CVD final)
plus 25 percent (301 tariffs), resulting in a combined rate
of about 63 percent. All other Chinese companies remain
subject to the 183 percent antidumping duty rates from the
investigation.

The final results of the review of 2017 countervailing duty
rates for multilayered wood flooring are Baroque Timber,

Please turn the page

P
‘BUSII\IESS

SBLI® Name, Gronite Hardwooeds has heen
Providing hardss ood purchasers with guality
procuets and serviees sinee: 1965,

SOUID Sclection. Yo olfer over 5,000,000
hocrd Teet of all popular species of Northern,
Appalachizn and Seuthern hardw oods,

Saue Product, Ai-n
sheds coupled with
compulerconlralled
Kiln=edrving prodace hrighl.
clean lember Al NHEA-
eerlilicd inspeclors assure
consistent qualils.,

SO Service, We'll Lake
the extr effort o pul Wgether
mised naeds, specific combinations of lengths
and thicknuesses and other special orders Thal
fil vonr nevls,

Granite Trdwooels.
SBUID Name
SBUD Service.

Granite
Har

INCORPORATED

PO Box 226 » Granite Falls, NC 28630
828.396.3395 » 828.396.8182 fax

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 61



At O’Shea Lumber,
your needs are our
highest priority.

We maintain a 3.5 million
board foot inventory of
foreign and domestic
hardwoods. Call to
experience our excellent
customer service.

Whatever your hardwood needs, our experienced
sales staff will be happy to assist you with all of

your lumber inquiries. Call for a complete list of our Since 1971

wood products.

SERVICES Main Office and Yard
m Direct mill, export and import shippers 11425 Susquehanna Trail

Glen Rock, PA USA 17327
1.717.235.1992 phone
1.717.235.0200 fax
E-mail: anton@oshea.com

m Wholesale, distribution and dry kiln centers

MILLING CAPABILITIES
m S2S, carbide straight-line rips and gang rip
= Custom mouldings

SHIPPING OPTIONS 1.800.638.0296
m Our own trucks ship all quantities of lumber, from

bundle lots to full tractor-trailer loads. pre—— | [ﬁ?

m Our common-carrier network also enables us to O e

quickly ship lumber all over the United States.
www.oshealumber.com

Time to replace your lumber inventory/
sales system? Call Milltech...the
industry’s easiest to implement and use
inventory system

H Most hardwood specific functionality of

any inventory/sales system

B Custom, full function implementations
that are on budget and on time.

M Traders can learn the system and be
proficient in less than an hour.

To schedule a 45 minute demo go to
www.milltechims.com or call 1.866.878.8809

62 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

NEWS DEVELOPMENTS

Continued

14.09 percent; Jiangsu Guyu, 122.92
percent; and all other non-examined
companies, 20.75 percent, which will
apply to most Chinese producers. The
new rates will go into effect shortly and
retroactively cover shipments during
the 2017 review period. More than 150
Chinese companies are covered by
the higher countervailing duty rate.
Find more at www.commerce.gov.

CHESTNUT RESEARCH
CONTINUES

Through podcasts and Chestnut
Chat, The American Chestnut Foun-
dation (TACF) has found ways to con-
tinue their research, field work, and
outreach goals. Published reports note
that TACF staff, volunteers, and mem-
bers instituted new safety standards,
developed a continuation of opera-
tions plan, held regular meetings and
ensured staff and volunteers can stay
motivated and productive while adjust-
ing to life during a pandemic. The most
recent meeting looked at the chal-
lenges in cloning American, hybrid and
transgenic Chestnuts. Last fall, the on-
line series covered how the Genome
Wide Association Study works.

TACF also conducted a year-end
appeal to support its efforts.

To see how you can support on-
going Chestnut promotional efforts,

go to www.acf.org.

GABLER ANNOUNCED AS
NEW PENNSYLVANIA FOREST
PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION
LEADER

The Pennsylvania Forest Products
Association (PFPA), in Harrisburg, PA,
announced recently that State Rep.
Matt Gabler (R - Clearfield/Elk) has
taken the helm as Executive Director.




Gabler has represented the 75th District in the Penn-
sylvania House of Representatives for six terms since his
first election in 2008. Earlier this year, Gabler announced
his intent not to seek reelection to the State House and to
instead seek opportunities in the private sector.

“I am truly honored to be chosen to lead such a well-re-
spected organization representing an important segment
of our state’s economy,” Gabler said. “The forest products
industry provides excellent job opportunities in all 67 of
Pennsylvania’s counties - from our smallest villages to our
largest cities. | have always been passionate in advocat-
ing for the economy of Rural Pennsylvania, and | see this
opportunity as a continuation of that important work that
can positively impact every community in our Common-
wealth.”

The PFPAis a statewide membership organization con-
sisting of approximately 250 entities ranging from timber
operators and sawmills to paper and wood product manu-
facturers and equipment suppliers.

As a member of the State House, Gabler successfully
authored legislation that enacted the extension of an ag-
ricultural sales tax exclusion for equipment and parts to
timber operators in Pennsylvania. He has also extensively
worked with the industry to support issues of importance
for economic competitiveness.

Learn more at www.paforestproducts.org.

NLBMDA URGES GOVERNORS TO EXTEND
‘ESSENTIAL BUSINESS STATUS AND
SUPPORTS SAFETY STAND DOWN FOR
COVID-19 WORKPLACE SAFETY

The National Lumber and Building Material Dealers As-
sociation (NLBMDA) in Washington, DC recently sent a
letter to governors of all 50 states urging them to continue
to designate lumber and building material dealers as es-
sential businesses during the pandemic. The NLBMDA
sent a similar letter last spring to each governor. The NLB-
MDA said that the latest letter reminds “the governors of
this designation and the important role LBM dealers play
in the nation’s economic recovery.”

NLBMDA also recently urged its members to join a
multi-industry effort to “stand down” for workplace safety
awareness in the wake of the COVID-19 pandemic. NLB-
MDA issued the following statement:

“NLBMDA has a long history of commitment to health
and safety and that is more important now than ever,”
said Jonathan Paine, NLBMDA president and CEO. “This
stand down will reaffirm our members’ dedication to a safe

Please turn the page

JoCo Lumber, Inc. is a division of
Josey Lumber Company, Inc.

Tripp, Logan, and Joey Josey

Our company offers:

+ 10,000,000 BF of annual production from
our 6’ band headrig and 6’ band resaw.

* Red and White Oak, Soft Maple, Ash,
Poplar and Cypress in 4/4 through 8/4
thickness.

« rough, surfaced, air-dried and kiln-dried
lumber in random widths and lengths.

+ export prepping, container loading of logs and lumber,
anti-stain dipping and end coating lumber.

+ 500,000 BF of dry kiln capacity.

+ 65,000 SF of enclosed warehouse for storage and loading of
kiln-dried lumber.

For Quality Appalachian Lumber Contact:

JOSEY LUMBER COMPANY, INC.
JoCo LUMBER, INC.
476 Lees Meadow Rd. - P.O. Drawer 447
Scotland Neck, NC 27874
TEL: (252) 826-5614 - FAX: (252) 826-3461
CONTACT:
EMAIL: joseylbr3@gmail.com
SALES: Logan Josey

OZU‘ Mission

is to provide product
knowledge, professional
service, and insurance
solutions for the wood
products industry.

KEITH D. PETERSON & COMPANY, INC.
INSURANCE

INSURANCE FOR THEWOOD PRODUCTS INDUSTRY

708 Milam Street, Suite 300
Shreveport, LA 71101-5499
(318) 221-0547 = FAX (318) 424-7516
www.keithdpeterson.com

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 63



rhearts and mmd_'

e W

about wood,

Harvesting the Future through Education

DONATE TODAY @

JOIN THE CONVERSATION

f @¥in

INI]USTRY NEWS

nationalhardwoodmag.com

64 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE

NEWS DEVELOPMENTS

Continued

workplace and ensure that employers and employees are
educated on the steps needed to protect all individuals.
We are proud to once again join the National Association
of Home Builders and others in the construction industry
in this important initiative.”

As part of the stand down, NLBMDA members were
asked to pause work for at least 10 minutes recently to
underscore coronavirus safety precautions, such as main-
taining a distance of no less than six feet with other work-
ers at all times, cleaning and sanitizing frequently used
tools, equipment and touched surfaces on a regular basis
as well as ensuring the proper sanitation of common sur-
faces/equipment.

NLBMDA has also compiled the important health and
safety information in the COVID-19 Action Resource Cen-
ter, located on the NLBMDA website.

Learn more at www.dealer.org. H

NWFA REVIEW continued from page 16

will have similar characteristics as solid wood. This meth-
od of cutting veneers has thickness limitations, and also
can stress wood fibers, which can result in lathe-checks.

Rotary peeled veneers are made by placing the log on
a large lathe and spinning the log against a sharp blade.
This cut produces very wide and long veneers, with a dis-
tinct, repeating pattern. As a result, it does not have the
same appearance as solid wood.

Next the veneers are cut to width, which varies by
manufacturer and by product. Then they are sorted and
stacked in preparation for kiln drying.

Once the veneers have reached the proper moisture
content, they are ready to assemble with the other layers.
Regardless of the number of layers or the materials used
to make them, each layer is assembled perpendicular to
the layers above and/or below it, with each individual lay-
er glued together to form a multi-ply product. Placing the
grain of each layer at a 90-degree angle helps to increase
the dimensional stability of the final product. The top wear
layer can be adhered to the core material in several ways:
cold-press, hot-press, and nip roller. The assembled lay-
ers are called a blank.

Once the blanks are dry, they are ready to receive a
final sanding. Next, the material is sidematched and end-
matched. A bevel may be added as well, but this varies by
manufacturer and by product.



The flooring then is delivered to the finishing line. The
boards are lightly sanded to refresh the face before receiv-
ing several coats of finish.

After the finish has dried, the flooring is ready for pack-
aging. Individual boards are sorted by length to meet the
minimum square footage requirements per box. Each box
then is labeled with the manufacturer, product name, spe-
cies, and square footage per box.

Engineered wood floors have grown in both popularity
and in market share during the past few decades, repre-
senting more than 50 percent of the total wood flooring mar-
ket in the United States. This market share is projected to
grow further in the coming years.

The National Wood Flooring Association has detailed in-
formation about engineered wood flooring available through
NWFA University, an online training platform that is con-
venient and affordable. More information is available at

nwfa.org/nwfa-university.aspx. l

NHLA NEWS continued from page 17

work even more complicated. She has a big job, but some-
how, she always, always, pulls it off seamlessly. Renee can
be contacted at r.hornsby@nhla.com.

Desiree Freeman is Director of Finance and Human Re-
sources at NHLA. Her previous business experience with
for-profit companies brings a unique and effective perspec-
tive to her work. All who know her agree she is a creative
and effective financial strategist, and plays a critical role
working with the Board Finance Committee in managing
NHLA finances. Her work as Human Resources Director
has also been critical to retaining key staff.

Chief Inspector Dana Spessert serves as the head of In-
spection Services and the Inspector Training School. For
the past several years, Dana, working with NHLA's Inspec-
tor Training School and Inspection Services Committee, has
focused on developing new, or enhancing existing innova-
tive solutions to members’ quality control challenges and
educational needs. Dana also serves as a global ambas-
sador for NHLA having traveled to numerous countries with
AHEC to discuss the NHLA Rules. Dana can be reached at
d.spessert@nhla.com. ™

AK
REST
LUMBER, INC.

“Quality Hardwood Lumber and Flooring”

Quality Hardwood Lumber

24 Million ft. Annually of Bandsawn Lumber
One Million ft. of Kiln Capacity
Planing Mill Facilities
Straight Line Capability
Width Sorting
On Site Container Loading

Serving you from our facilities in Georgia and Tennessee.

Quality Solid Hardwood and Engineered Flooring

Buena Vista, GA — 75,000 sf Solid Hardwood Flooring
Facility Producing 3/4, 2-1/4, 3-1/4, 4 and 5”
Humidity Controlled Warehouses

Newport, TN — 85,000 sf Engineered Hardwood Flooring
Facility Producing 5/8, 2-1/4, 3-1/4, 4,5, 6 and 7"
in Red Oak, White Oak and Hickory
Humidity Controlled Warehouses

Owner/Partner - Roland Weaver (229) 649-9328
V.P. of Sales — Kevin Cloer (423) 623-7382
Flooring Sales/Lumber Purchasing — Bobby Cloer (423) 623-7382

Oakcrest Lumber, Inc.
Ph: (229) 649-9328 FAX: (229) 649-9585
Email: oakcrest@windstream.net
Website: www.oakcrestlumber.com

i Dwight Lewis
| AWIELIRE2E° Co., Inc.

Hillsgrove, PA 18619 ¢ Phone 570-924-3507
FAX 570-924-4233

Kilns * Export Preparation
Container Loading
Company Owned Timberland
3rd Generation Since 1941

Appalachian Hardwoods
Specializing in Cherry 4/4 thru 16/4

Hard & Soft Maple
Red & White Oak

National Hardwood Lumber Association Certified

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 65



CLASSIFIED

PROFIT OPPORTUNITIES

McDonough Manufacturing ® Team Leader, Business Development and Sales

The Team Leader, Business Development and Sales is to ensure McDonough Manufacturing achieves/exceeds
its quarterly and annual sales targets by securing new business and growing existing business.

SPECIFIC ACCOUNTABILITIES

« Build and manage a sales team to meet annual sales targets

« Identify new market opportunities

» Execute sales activity to meet and exceed pre-defined new
sales targets annually

« Develop and maintain positive client relationships

» Develop proposals and work with the operations team to en
sure competitive profitable quotes and winning bids

« Facilitate professional communications between McDonough
Manufacturing and its clients throughout projects

« Participate in industry forums/shows/events specific to
McDonough Manufacturing’s target markets

« Travel for in-person meetings with customers and partners
and to develop key relationships

« Monitor key customer and market activities

MANUFACTURING COMPANY

SKILLS AND KNOWLEDGE

* Knowledge of the sawmill machinery industry

« Knowledge of manufacturing sales, project negotiating, and
change management

» Results oriented with exceptional sales ability

« Strong written and oral communication interpersonal and
presentation skills

» Ambitious, highly motivated, and competitive

« Works collaboratively with others to accomplish team and
company objectives

« Effective organizational, time management skills and follow-
through ability

QUALIFICATIONS

« Post-secondary education degree, desirable study concentra
tions in engineering, business, economics, finance, account
ing (or equivalent combination of education and experience)

* Proven sales ability

» 7+ years’ experience in similar capacity

» Work requires flexibility and the ability to travel and/or work
remotely for sometimes extended periods

For additional information, or to apply, visit www.mcdonough-mfg.com/careers
or email resume and cover letter to Matt Tietz at mtietz@mcdonoughmfg.com.

SEEKING TO PURCHASE FACILITY SERVICES

Seeking Hardwood concentration yard or millwork
facility that has its own dry kilns in Northeast Ohio,

Northwest PA, or New York.
Please send any responses to

nhm@millerwoodtradepub.com. Subject: CMP #3576 B

901.767.9126

or visit us at
www.hmr.com

To: Anyone involved in the sawmill controls industry

There are many stories and people that have been

involved in the sawmill controls industry.

Benchmark pricing and market
commentaryonthe North American

This fascinating history should be preserved. | want to write hardwood lumber industry.
a book about this industry and would appreciate any stories
or comments you might want to add. | am willing to meet in
person if needed.
== Please contact me, Jeff Hurdle, at:

hurd2575@gmail.com

Go online at hmr.com for a sample copy.

800-844-1280

ALL CLASSIFIED ADS MUST BE PAID IN ADVANCE

66 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



800-844-1280

Hardwood Sawmill and Dry Kilns For
Sale in the Midwest

e 2 Grade Lines e Wood Waste Boiler
e Planer e 3 Dry Storage Sheds Classified advertising will not be
e 2 Gang Rips e 1 Air Drying Shed

accepted for Hardwood products
such as lumber,
dimension, turnings, veneer,

Reply to: CMP #3577 carvings, new dry kilns or dry kiln
c/o National Hardwood Magazine — PO Box 34908 :
Memphis, TN 38184-0908, or equment, ele.

email nhm@millerwoodtradepub.com — put CMP #3577 in the subject line

e 300,000’ Kilns e 15,000' Capacity Steamer
Sawmills and Resaws Capable of 150,000' Per Week Production.

$45.00 PER INCH « BLIND BOX NUMBER FEE: $10.00
DEADLINE ¢ 30 Days Preceding Publication Month

®
Miller Wood Trade Publications proudly serves the
1 ( :r Forest Products Industry with the following

WOOD TRADE PUBLICATIONS
EST 1927

publications and online directories

info@millerwoodtradepub.com @ www.millerwoodtradepub.com

National Hardwood Magazine Forest Products Export Directory
www.nationalhardwoodmag.com www.forestproductsexport.com
Import/Export Wogd Purchasing News Hardwood Purchasing Handbook
www.woodpurchasingnews.com www.hardwoodpurchasinghdbk.com

The Softwood Forest Products Buyer Greenbook’s Hardwood Marketing Directory
www.softwoodbuyer.com www.millerwoodtradepub.com

The §oftwood Forest Products Buyer Greenbook’s Softwood Marketing Directory
Special NAWLA Edition www.millerwoodtradepub.com
www.softwoodbuyer.com. . Forest Products Stock Exchange

Imported Wood Purchasing Guide www.millerwoodtradepub.com

www.importedwoodpurchasing.com

P.O. Box 34908

Memphis, TN 38184-0908
(800) 844-1280 or

(901) 372-8280

PLEASE VISIT US ONLINE FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT OUR PUBLICATIONS

FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE 67




ADVERTISERS

Abenaki Timber Corporation .......... 37
Air Systems Mfg. of Lenoir, Inc. .........
Ally Global Logistics.........cc.ccceunenee. 32
Atlanta Hardwood Corporation ...... 49

Autolog Sawmill Automation...

Automation & Electronics USA ...... 11
Beard Hardwoods ................cccooeiiennes
Beasley Forest Products, Inc. ........ FC
Bingaman & Son Lumber, Inc. ............
BioLube, INC. ..o 3
Breeze Dried INC. ..........ooooiiiiiiinns
Carbotech International .....................
Cardin Forest Products LLC ............. 1

Church, Bryant, Hardwoods, Inc. ... 56
Clark Lumber Co. .........ccoooiiiiiiiiiannn.e.
Cleereman Controls........................ BC
Cleereman Industries ..................... BC
Cole Hardwood, Inc.
Collins ..o
Cooper Machine Co., InC................. 36
Corley Manufacturing Co. ...................
Cramer, W.M., Lumber Co. .............. 44
Cummings Lumber Co., Inc............... 4
Deer Park Lumber, Inc........................
Devereaux Sawmill, Inc......................

Distribution Management Systems,
INC. (DMSI) ceeiiiiiiiie e 5

Eagle Lumber Co. LLC .........ccceviiniennns
Eberl Trocknungsanlagen GmbH........
EXPO Richmond................ccooeienne. 9
Fitzpatrick & Weller InC......................
GF Hardwoods, INC. ........cccevviinenenn...
Graf Bros. Flooring & Lumber ............
Graf & Thomas Lumber, Inc. .......... 39
Granite Hardwoods, Inc.................. 61
Granite Valley Forest Products..
GTL Lumber Inc. ...............ooeel

Hardwood Forestry Fund....................

Hardwood Manufacturers Assoc........
Hartzell Hardwoods, Inc................. 33

Hermitage Hardwood Lumber Sales,
INC. e

HHP, INC..oos 41
Hurdle Machine Works Inc. ............ 42
Irving, J.D., Limited .............oceviinennes
ISK Biocides, InC. .......cccccoviiinnn... 48
JoCo Lumber, INC.......cccceivieiiininnn 63

Jones, Ron, Hardwood Sales, Inc... 60
Josey Lumber Co., InC. ..........ccuuneee. 63
Kentucky Forest Industries Assoc.....
Kepley-Frank Hardwood Co., Inc.... 54

King City Forwarding USA, Inc...........
King City/Northway Forwarding Ltd. ..
Kretz Lumber Co., INC...........cccouuneen 31
Lawrence Lumber Company Inc..... 30
Lewis Controls, InC..........ccccoocevininnn.
Lewis, Dwight, Lumber Co., Inc...... 65
Limbo.....ccoooii 44
Lucidyne Technologies Inc............. 50
Lumber Resources INC.............ccccceeuees

Lussier, Simon, Ltd. ..................

MacBeath Hardwood Company ...
Maine Woods Company................... 55
Mars Hill, INC......cooooiiiiiis
Maxwell Hardwood Flooring...............

McDonough Manufacturing
COMPANY ..o 53

Mellott Manufacturing Co., Inc...........
Meridien Hardwoods of PA., Inc. .... 43
Midwest Hardwood Corporation ........
Miller, Frank, Lumber, Inc............... 51

MillTech Inventory Management
Solutions ........ccoceviiiiin

MO PAC Lumber Company
Mueller Bros. Timber, Inc. .............. 59
Neff Lumber Mills, InC. .........cccoeeiiennns

INDEX

Netterville, Fred, Lumber Co. .............
North American Forest

Foundation ...........cocvveiiiiiiiiiieeas 64
Northern Hardwoods ...................... 46
Northwest Hardwoods, Inc............ IFC
Nyle Systems, LLC.................. 34 & 35
Oakcrest Lumber, InC. ..........c.cco..e. 65
OHC | Overseas Hardwoods

CoMPANY ...
O’Shea Lumber Co. .........ccceveueennnen. 62
Pennsylvania Lumbermens Mutual
Insurance Company...........cccoeeueeenneenns
Peterson, Keith D., & Co., Inc......... 63
Pike Lumber Co., InC..................... IBC
Prime Lumber Company......................
Primewood .........ccoieiiiiiiii
Ram Forest Products, Inc...................

Rosenberry, Carl, & Sons, Lumber,
INC.

Sawmill MD ..o
SHDry KilNs ..o
Sirianni Hardwoods, Inc. ....................
Smithco Manufacturing, Inc. ..............
Snowbelt Hardwoods, Inc...................
Southern Forest Products Assoc. ......

Stiles, A.W., Contractors, Inc. . .45

Taylor Machine Works, Inc. ...

Thompson Hardwoods, Inc............. FC
Tigerton Lumber Co.......ooeevveniennnn. 40
TMX Shipping Co., InC............cceeeens 29
Tropical Forest Products....................
TS Manufacturing...........cc.ocoeeeenennns 10
Tuscarora Hardwoods, Inc. ................
U-C Coatings, LLC........ccooeeviiiiiinnnns 58
USNR . 47
Western Hardwood Association.........
Wheeland Lumber Co., Inc.............. 52
White, Harold, Lumber, Inc.................
Williams, R.J., INC. .....coooeviiiiiiinanen 57

Note: Advertisers with no page number carry an alternating Ad schedule.

68 FEBRUARY 2021 B NATIONAL HARDWOOD MAGAZINE



Unsurpassed Quality,
Broad Product Line & Prompt Service

Our Building Blocks for Over 110 Years

—
g o ——n e ey
- o = — o et R o e L a1 g
—— . e e R - S .
) v g e — e e - et V
A oy : !‘,—W ! hni
‘i D <l .
"-wa-_n_ - - - e
B ™

ot/ /9 +

| LUMBER COMPANY, INC.
N Scuce 1904

AMERICAN
DDDDDDDD
EEEEEE
ccccccc

i ‘"; -'sil"
Pl
(=
r
]

P.O. Box 247

Akron, Indiana 46910
Sales@PikeLumber.com
www.PikeLumber.com

(800) 356-4554
(574) 893-4511
(574) 893-7400 fax




SRR
mﬁgﬁfﬁeﬁ@m) cLecreman ) &

oy
CLEEREMARCINDUSTRIES 1955

CLEEREMAN the newest name in sawmill controls and optimization

M Simple easy to use touch M 3D data used for

CLEEREMAN The most trusted name in carriages screen with additional opening the log and
B Over 1175 Carriages sold tactile buttons estimating the back of
_ M Remote access for log profile

— Lowrest eost ol ovmesily troubleshooting M Realistic views of the log
® All parts in stock and reasonably priced B No custom electrical B Sure Grip Joystick
M In-house engineering department hardware, all parts are handles
B Evervthine f inole pi ui - off-the-shelf components W Operational statistics and

tzerYk 16 .ﬁom SHHigTe plece equipment 1o M Industry Standard reports

rmkey muis JoeScan X6 heads

Cleereman Indvustries
and Cleereman Conirols
715-674-2700

STEFAN DRACOBLY PAUL CLEEREMAN DAN TOOKE www.cleereman.com

President Of VP Cleereman Senior Optimization

Controls Industries & Controls 8 Controls Engineer i nio@ . Ie ereman.com

Sales




